NOTICES

Public Hearing for Proposed Water and Sewer Rate Increases
Board of Estimates, Room 215
Wednesday, June 26, 2013
9:00 a.m.

Guidelines for Public Testimony

Persons wishing to offer oral testimony must sign-in and state their name, the
community in which they reside and whether they are testifying on behalf of
themselves or an organization for the record.

Written testimony may be given to designated staff at the hearing.

Representing Yourself

¢ Residents who want to testify on behalf of themselves will be limited to a
single 2 minute presentation.

Representing an Organization

e Ifmultiple people from an organization or affiliated group are present, one
representative must be designated to speak on behalf of that organization or
group. The representative will be limited to a single 2 minute presentation.

e Individuals may not sign-in to testify and then yield their time to another
presenter.

e All individuals and organization representatives will be permitted to testify
only once.

e Ifthe an individual or organization representative has points they wish to raise
that cannot be addressed in the allotted 2 minute time period, they may submit
written testimony to the staff at the hearing.

All attendees are requested to be governed by the hearing guidelines so that the
hearing is informative and orderly. Persons who are disruptive to the hearing may
be asked to leave the hearing room.

BOARD OF ESTIMATES” RECESS
JULY 10, 2013

The Board of Estimates is scheduled to be in recess at 9:00
a.m. and 12:00 noon on July 10, 2013.

The Board of Estimates will not receive or open bids on
July 10, 2013. The Board of Estimates will reconvene on
July 17, 2013.



NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00
NOON ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES”
MEETING. IN ORDER FOR A PROTEST TO BE CONSIDERED,
THE PROTESTANT MUST BE PRESENT AT THE BOARD OF

ESTIMATES® MEETING.
ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed
Board of Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates,
Attn: Clerk, Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES” AGENDA — JUNE 26, 2013

Department of Public Works/ — Public Hearing on Proposed Water
Department of Finance and Sewer Rate Increases and
Miscel laneous Fee Schedules

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the proposed water and sewer
rate increases and proposed miscellaneous fee iIncreases.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Pursuant to Ordinance 941 which implements the City Charter
Amendment, approved by the voters in 1978, the water and
wastewater utilities must be maintained as self-sustaining
operations. Under this Ordinance, it is the duty of the Director
of Finance and the Director of Public Works to recommend to the
Board of Estimates rates and charges to make each utility
financially self-sustaining. It is recommended that water and
sewer rates for consumers in Baltimore City be iIncreased over a
three year period at approximately 15% in FY14, 11% in FY15, and
11% in FY16. Eligible senior citizen consumers age 65 and older
in Baltimore City who apply and whose annual household income
does not exceed $25,000.00 will receive a 30% discount on water
and sewer rates. Also, a water rate increase for consumers 1in
Howard, Anne Arundel and Carroll Counties of 15% in FY14, 11% 1in
FY15, and 11% in FY16 is recommended. Increased cost of water
and sewer service will be passed on to Baltimore County through
the City-County Agreements. Baltimore County establishes its own
rates with City concurrence.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

DPW/Finance — cont’d

Current rates

Baltimore City Water

Quarterly Use

Block Current Rate Proposed Rate

and proposed rate schedules follow:

Proposed Rate

06/26/2013

Proposed Rate

7/1/2013

First 50 Units
Next 450 Units
Over 500 Units

$ 3.197 per Unit
1.967 per Unit
1.351 per Unit

$ 3.677 per Unit
2.263 per Unit
1.554 per Unit

Baltimore City Sewer
Proposed Rate

Current Rate

7/1/2014
$ 4.082 per Unit

2.512 per Unit
1.725 per Unit

Proposed Rate

7/1/2015
$ 4.532 per Unit

2.789 per Unit
1.915 per Unit

Proposed Rate

7/1/2013

All Units $4.299 per Unit  $4.944 per Unit

Howard County Water
Proposed Rate

Wholesale Service Current Rate

7/1/2014

$ 5.488 per Unit

Proposed Rate

7/1/2015

$ 6.092 per Unit

Proposed Rate

7/1/2013

$1.378 per Unit  $ 1.585 per Unit

7/1/2014

$1.76 per Unit

Anne Arundel County Water

Quarterly Use

Block Current Rate Proposed Rate

Proposed Rate

7/1/2015

$ 1.954 per Unit

Proposed Rate

7/1/2013

First 50 Units
Next 450 Units
Over 500 Units

$ 3.368 per Unit
1.967 per Unit
1.351 per Unit

$ 3.874 per Unit
2.263 per Unit
1.554 per Unit

Carroll County Water
Proposed Rate

Raw Water Current Rate

7/1/2014
$ 4.301 per Unit

2.512 per Unit
1.725 per Unit

Proposed Rate

7/1/2015
$ 4.775 per Unit

2.789 per Unit
1.915 per Unit

Proposed Rate

7/1/2013

$0.487 per Unit  $0.561 per Unit

7/1/2014

$ 0.623 per Unit

7/1/2015

$ 0.692 per Unit

IT adopted, the proposed rates will be effective on the date of
July 1, 2013, July 1, 2014, and July 1, 2015.

Any consumption up to and
year prior to the proposed
outlined above. For the typical

including June 30 of the respective
increase will be billed at the rates
Baltimore City consumer (21 ccf

per quarter) the current and proposed quarterly bill would be as

Tfollows:



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

DPW/Finance — cont’d

Current Rate Proposed Rate  Proposed Rate  Proposed Rate
Quarterly Bill Quarterly Bill Quarterly Bill Quarterly Bill
7/1/2013 7/1/2014 7/1/2015
Water $ 67.14 $ 77.22 $ 85.72 $ 95.17
Sewer 90.28 103.82 115.25 127.93
Total $ 157.42 $ 181.04 $ 200.97 $ 223.10

The last rate increase was effective June 28, 2012.
A new chart of minimum quarterly charges will be prepared.

It 1s also recommended that miscellaneous water fees be
increased as follows:

Proposed Proposed Proposed
Current Rate Rate Rate Rate
7/1/2013 7/1/2014 7/1/2015
Abandonment of Water Supply Service
3" Water Service $330 $350 $365 $380
1" Water Service $330 $350 $365 $380
1 %" Water Service $565 $595 $625 $655
2" Water Service $565 $595 $625 $655
Reduce 34" meter to 5/8" meter $150 $160 $165 $175
Reduce 1" meter to 34" meter $205 $215 $225 $240
Reduce 1" meter to 5/8" meter $205 $215 $225 $240
Reduce 2" meter to 1 ¥2" meter $985 $1,035 $1,085 $1,140

Testing of City-owned meter (at Owner’s request) 5/8”, 34", 1”

$85 $90 $95 $100
Private Fire Protection Fee $130/Yr. $140/Yr. $145/Yr. $150/Yr.
Turn-off/Turn-on Charges
5/8” — 1" meters $80 $85 $90 $95
1%"- Up $130 $140 $145 $150
Official Vacancy Fee $245 $260 $270 $285
Fire Flow
Test $650 $680 $720 $750
Fire Hydrant Permit $150 $160 $165 $175

IT adopted, the proposed rates will be effective on the date of
July 1, 2013, July 1, 2014 and July 1, 2015.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Department of Audits — Review of the Proposed Water and
Wastewater Rate Increase

The Department of Audits is iIn the process of reviewing the
methodology and procedures used to calculate the proposed water
and wastewater rate 1iIncreases, and the documentation and
schedules prepared by the Department of Public Works (DPW) to
support 1i1ts projections of revenues, expenditures, and cash
balances. The Department of Audits was not provided enough time
to verify that the proposed rate increases are needed to keep
the Utility Funds self-sustaining and to provide adequate cash
reserves for bond covenants and future capital projects.

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, the Department of Audits met with the
DPW — Bureau of Water and Waste Water and the Department of
Audits anticipates i1t will receive the additional necessary
information and that the Department of Audits® report will be
submitted for the July 3, 2013 Board of Estimates’ agenda.

Therefore, the Department of Audits respectfully requests that
the Board of Estimates defer the approval of the rate increases
for one week to allow additional time for the Department of
Audits to complete its review.



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1.

Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

Bay Associates Environmental, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Bensky Construction Co., LLC $ 4,482,000.00
Chesapeake Turf, LLC $ 2,988,000.00
Corman Construction, Inc. $348,093,000.00
Graciano Corporation $ 33,372,000.00
Moretrench American Corporation $496,215,000.00
Optimum Controls Corporation $ 8,000,000.00
Sunrise Safety Services, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Syrstone, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
W.F. Wilson & Sons, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00

Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

AECOM Technical Services, Inc. Architect
Engineer

MBP Engineer

The Traffic Group, Inc. Engineer



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Law Department — Settlement Agreement and Release

The Board 1Is requested to approve the settlement agreement and
release for the following claim:

1. Marcus Sanders v. BPD $48,000.00

The settlement agreement and release has been reviewed and
approved by the Settlement Committee of the Law Department.

Funds are available in account no. 1001-000000-2041-195500-603070.

(The settlement agreement and release has been approved by the
Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
The Board of Trustees/ — Subscription and
Fire and Police Employees” Partnership Agreements

Retirement System (F&P)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
subscription and partnership agreements with FLAG Energy &
Resources Partners 111, L.P. (the Fund).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 20,000,000.00 — approximately of F&P funds
No General Fund monies are involved In this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

F&P funds of approximately $20,000,000.00 will be invested in
FLAG Energy & Resources Partners 111, L.P., a fund-of-funds
focusing on private natural resources.

The F&P Board of Trustees conducted a search for a fund-of-funds
focusing on private natural resources and, as a result of that
search, selected FLAG Energy & Resources Partners 111, L. P. and
two other funds. The search and selection process was conducted
with the assistance and advice of the F&P System’s investment
advisor, Summit Strategies Group.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The subscription and partnership agreement has been approved by
the Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Police Department — Grant Adjustment Notice

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant adjustment notice (GAN) from the Maryland Emergency
Management Agency (MEMA). This GAN extends the period of the
award through June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$0.00 — 4000-478911-2015-210700-600000

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This GAN from MEMA is funded through a grant from the Department
of Homeland Security. This GAN is a no-cost time extension.

On February 23, 2011, the Board approved acceptance of a
memorandum of understanding for the 2010 Urban Area Security
Initiative. This iInitiative is intended to help strengthen the
nation and Maryland against risks associated with potential
terrorist attacks and focuses on developing integrated systems
for prevention, protection, response, and recovery. This no-cost
GAN extends the period of the award through June 30, 2013.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

NZA
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The grant adjustment notice has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Office of the State’s Attorney — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an expenditure
of funds to pay the Baltimore Child Abuse Center. The
expenditure of funds will cover expenses for the period of July
01, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$50,000.00 — 1001-000000-1151-117900-603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The expenditure of funds 1is for operational expenses and to
support the salary of one Forensic Interviewer at the Baltimore
Child Abuse Center.

The mission of Baltimore Child Abuse Center is to provide all
reported victims of child sexual abuse in Baltimore, and their
non-offending caretakers, with comprehensive interviews, medical
treatment, referrals, and crisis counseling services. The
purpose of these services is to prevent future sexual child
abuse.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Dept. of Legislative Reference — Intergovernmental Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of an
intergovernmental agreement with the Maryland State Archives
(MSA). The period of the intergovernmental agreement i1s July 01,
2013 through June 30, 2018.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$90,000.00 per year — 1001-000000-1070-109200-603016

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The City Archives currently occupies office and storage space at
601 East 27" Street. On August 19, 2009, the Board approved an
agreement which granted the MSA permission to store certain
City-related records in a small area not being used by City
Archives, 1In return for which the MSA provided technological
services. On June 30, 2010, the Board approved a second
agreement which the MSA provides the City Archives with hands-on
management, supervisory, and staffing services, iIn return for
payment to the MSA of $90,000.00 per year, which is the cost
equivalent of the salary and benefits previously incurred for
one, then newly vacant City Archives position.

The new 1intergovernmental agreement will consolidate the two
previous agreements and extend their terms through June 30,
2018. Aside from the extended terms, all other provisions of the
two previous agreements, including costs to the City and the
respective obligations and rights of the parties, remain
unchanged.

The Space Utilization Committee approved the part of the
agreement that deals with the MSA’s storage of records with the
City Archives on May 07, 2013.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The 1i1ntergovernmental agreement has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Mayor”s Office of Human Services (MOHS) — Grant Agreements

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the

grant agreements. The agreements are for the period July 1, 2013

through June 30, 2014, unless otherwise indicated.

1. AT JACOB”S WELL, INC. $ 36,092.00

Account: 5000-529114-3572-333707-603051
The organization will use funds to provide shelter and
supportive services to homeless persons of Baltimore
City. The organization will serve 47 clients.

2. THE UNITED WAY OF CENTRAL $500,000.00
MARYLAND, INC.

Account: 1001-000000-3573-267800-603051
The organization will use funds to administer and
monitor temporary shelter and case management services
under its shelter diversion program.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTIONS.

(The grant agreements have been approved by the Law Department
as to form and legal sufficiency.)

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Mayor’s Office of Human — Amendments No. 1 to Grant Agreements
Services (MOHS)

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of the
amendments no. 1 to grant agreements. The amendments are
effective upon Board approval through June 30, 2013.

Grantee Amount

1. ST. BERNARDINE”S ROMAN CATHOLIC $ 38,408.00
CONGREGATION, INC./ST. BERNARDINE~®S
HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486313-6051-517000-603051

The amount of the award is $1,355,373.00. A two-month advance
was approved by the Board on June 27, 2012 in the amount of
$224,257.00. The balance of the award in the amount of
$1,131,116.00 was approved August 15, 2012. This amendment
increases the agreement by $38,408.00; making the total
agreement $1,393,781.00.

The funds will be used at one program site to address health
and safety 1issues to purchase a playground, classroom
materials, and to paint the program site.

Of the total award the amount of $1,741,102.00, $1,631,421.00
iIs for items that are proprietary and non-segmentable. The
provider requested and was granted a waiver of the balance of
the MBE/WBE goals The goals were set on the non-exempt amount
of $109,681.00.

MBE: Time Printers, Inc. $ 500.00 0.03%
WBE: O

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

MOHS — cont’d
Grantee Amount

2. ST. VERONICA”S ROMAN CATHOLIC $ 82,229.00
CONGREGATION, INC./ST. VERONICA”S
HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486313-6051-515900-603051

The amount of the award is $2,060,437.00. A two-month advance
was approved by the Board on June 27, 2012 in the amount of
$341,006.00. The balance of the award in the amount of
$1,719,431.00 was approved August 29, 2012. This amendment
increases the agreement by $82,229.00; making the total
agreement $2,142.666.00.

The funds will be used at two program sites to address health
and safety issues to repair playgrounds.

Of the total award in the amount of $2,142,666.00,
$1,900,371.00 is for items that are proprietary and non-
segmentable. The provider requested and was granted a wailver
of the balance of the MBE/WBE goals. The goals were set on
the non-exempt amount of $242,295.00.

MBE: Rufus Ingram, P._A. $15,600.00 0.73%
DSQ Solutions, LLC 22,800.00 1.06%
$38,400.00 1.79%

WBE: O

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

MOHS — cont’d
Grantee Amount

3. UNITY METHODIST CHURCH/UMOJA $ 28,544.00
HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486313-6051-517000-603051

The amount of the award is $1,309,029.00. A two-month advance
was approved by the Board on June 27, 2012 in the amount of
$216,388.00. The balance of the award in the amount of
$1,092,641.00 was approved September 19, 2012. This amendment
increases the agreement by $28,544.00; making the total
agreement $1,337,573.00.

The funds will be used to address health and safety issues to
purchase a security system at two program sites and classroom
materials at one program site.

Of the total award 1in the amount of $1,662,286.00,
$1,603,103.00 is for items that is proprietary and non-
segmentable. The provider requested and was granted a wailver
of the balance of the MBE/WBE goals. The goals were set on
the non-exempt amount of $59,183.00.

MBE: Charm City Caterers, Inc. $135,456.00 8.15%
Genesis Office Systems, Inc. *See note

below

DSQ Solutions, LLC 17,220.00 1.03%

$152,676.00 9.18%
WBE: Naiman & Associates, P_A. $13,200.00 0.79%

*Genesis Office Systems, Inc. is not certified as a MBE with
Baltimore City.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The amendment no. 1 to grant agreements have been approved by
the Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Department of General Services — Amendment No. 1 to Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendment no. 1 to agreement with the Castlebridge Group, LLC.
(Castlebridge). The amendment extends the period of the
agreement through September 15, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N/7A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On June 13, 2012, the Board approved a one-year agreement with
the Castlebridge Group, LLC to provide consulting services to
complete financial analyses for aggregate power purchasing,
compressed natural gas vehicles and fueling iInfrastructure, gas-
fired cogeneration power plants, and to provide assistance on
the generation and sales of Renewable Energy Certificates. The
Department of General Services has been given an extension for
the Energy Efficiency and Community Block Grant, and would like
to continue their contract with Castlebridge, given the ability
to continue the aforementioned analyses.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The amendment no. 1 to agreement has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Department of General Services —Electric Vehicle Charging
Station Grant Agreement
and a Right-of-Entry Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Electric Vehicle Charging Station Grant Agreement with Middle
River Aircraft Systems, Bithenergy, Inc., and the Maryland
Department of the Environment and a right-of-entry for placing
two electric vehicle charging stations and thereby adjacent
electric vehicle only parking spots on the Lexington Street side
of the War Memorial Plaza, Block 1303-B, Lot 1.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$60,000.00 — Value of non-monetary grant

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Pursuant to a Consent Order entered into between Middle River
Aircraft Systems (MRAS) and the Maryland Department of the
Environment (MDE), MRAS has agreed to perform a Supplemental
Environmental Project that awards the City of Baltimore two
electric vehicle charging stations. MRAS has retained
Bithenergy, Inc., as 1ts contractor to acquire the necessary
equipment and perform the installation of the electric vehicle
chargers in accordance with the Consent Order. The MDE and the
MRAS believe that increasing access to and usage of cleaner,
more efficient modes of transportation by Maryland consumers
such as electric vehicles will 1mprove the air quality in the
Baltimore ozone nonattainment area as well as having ancillary
benefits in terms of reducing greenhouse gas emissions. The War
Memorial Plaza i1s an ideal location for the electric vehicle
chargers due to its proximity to office buildings and City Hall,
also giving high publicity for the green technology. The total
value of the Grant is $60,000.00.

(The electric vehicle charging station grant agreement and

right-of-entry agreement have been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Dept. of General Services — Temporary Right-of-Entry Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
temporary right-of-entry agreement with CSX Transportation, Inc.
The period of the agreement is effective upon Board approval and
will terminate upon completion of the work or six months,
whichever occurs first.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2,812.00 - 1001-000000-5033-382300-603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Department of Transportation is proposing to make a
necessary repair to a guardrail located at the corner of
Nicholson and Hull Streets within the CSX Transportation, Inc.
right-of-way. This agreement will allow the Department of
Transportation’s maintenance crew to make the repairs.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The temporary right-of-entry agreement has been approved by the
Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Department of General Services — Minor Privilege Permit Application

The Board is requested to approve the following applications for
a Minor Privilege Permit. The applications are iIn order as to
the Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regulations of Baltimore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE

1. 4409 Groveland Ave. Housing Authority Service connec-
of Baltimore City tion four 67
ducts @ 15° each
Annual charge: $210.00
2. 6232 Belair Road Baltimore AssocCs. Service connec-
tion two 4~
conduit @ 20 each
Annual charge: $140.00
3. 31 E. Randall Street Laura M. Gaba Balcony 20 x 5”7
Annual charge: $140.60

4. 531 S. Potomac John F. O”Donnell Outdoor seating
Street 167 x 47

Annual charge: $337.50

5. 17 Light Street Baltimore Hotel Outdoor seating
Associates, 1, 20°x 6” x 5767
LLC

Annual charge: $832.54

6. 2810 Oakley Avenue Housing Authority Service connec-
of Baltimore tion, four 6~
City ducts @ 21”
each

Annual charge: $294.00

18



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Dept. of General Services — cont’d

LOCATION APPLICANT

7. 511 S.

Annual

8. 815 E.

Annual

9. 511 S.

Annual

Central Ave. 511 South Central
Avenue, LLC

charge: $887.04

Pratt Street President Street
Associates, LLC

charge: $220.50

Central Ave. 511 South Central
Avenue, LLC

charge: $1,265.62

06/26/2013

PRIVILEGE/SIZE

One canopy 24”7 X
17767

Two double face
signs 21 x 3~

12 awnings;
four @ 24” x 67,

two @ 237 x 2767,
two @ 15” x 2767,
one @ 21” x 1767,
one @ 14” x 276,
one @ 10” x 2767,
one @ 20” x 2767

Since no protests were received, there are no objections to

approval.

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Department of General Services (DGS) — Amendment No. 1
to Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendment no. 1 to agreement with Bovaro Partners, LLC. This
amendment no. 1 to agreement will extend the period of the
agreement through September 15, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$0.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On April 10, 2013, the Board approved the original agreement
with Bovaro Partners, LLC to complete financial analysis for
renewable energy and real property projects. The Tfirm also
investigated the iInventory, management, disposal, and related
financial 1issues concerning the City’s biomass, including wood
waste, leaves, and manure. A business analysis report is
deliverable. In order to finish these analyses, amendment no. 1
to the agreement will extend the period of the agreement through
September 15, 2013.

All other terms and conditions of the original agreement remain
unchanged.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N/7A
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The amendment no. 1 to agreement has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. ANNASHAE CORPCRATI ON $30, 000. 00 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. B50002933 — Provide X-Ray Technician Services
— Health Departnent — Req. No. R630738

Only one bid was received, but prices were deened fair and
reasonabl e. The period of the award is July 1, 2013 through
June 30, 2014, with three 1-year renewal options.

2. ASHLAND AUCTI ON GROUP, LLC $28, 920. 00 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. B50002743 — Land Resource Property Auctioneer
— Departnment of Housing and Community Devel opnent — Req. No.
R618124

The period of the award is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2015
with three 1-year renewal options remnaining.

3. COST PLANS PLUS, LLC $ 9,500.00 Renewa
Solicitation No. 06000 — Cost Allocation Accounting Plans —
Fi nance Departnment — Req. No. P521739

On July 21, 2010, the Board approved the initial award the
amount of $28, 500. 00. On Cctober 12, 2012, the Cty Purchasing
Agent approved an increase in the anpunt of $9,500.00. This
renewal in the anount of $9,500.00 is for the period July 21,
2013 t hrough July 20, 2014.

4. SYSTEMS | NTEGRATI ON, | NC. $43, 203. 42 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — Mai ntenance and Support for Software
Li censes for I VR System — Departnent of Finance — Req. No.
R635047

The support and licenses are for proprietary software that is
custom zed for use by the Bureau of Revenue Collections and is
only avail able from Systens Integration, Inc. (SIl1). SIl is
the authorized reseller for the I'VR systemand only certified
personnel who are authorized to update, repair, and support
the systens. Pricing is deenmed fair and reasonable. The period
of the award is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

5. BALTI MORE HARBOR CENTER
Limted Partnership d/b/a
SHERATON | NNER HARBOR HOTEL $17, 784. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 06000 — Parking Spaces — Mayor’s O fice of
Human Servi ces — Req. No. R636307

On June 1, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $21,828.00. The award contai ned three 1-year
renewal options. This renewal in the anount of $17,784.00 is
for the period July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, with tw 1-
year renewal options remaining.

6. ACCUSOURCE, | NC. $ 20, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No., B50001855 — Background I nvestigation
Services — Departnment of Human Resources — P.O No. P516958

On May 4, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $30, 666.00. The award contained three 1-year
renewal options. On June 7, 2013, the Gty Purchasi ng Agent
approved an increase in the amount of $4,700.00. This renewal
in the amount of $20,000.00 is for the period July 1, 2013

t hrough June 30, 2014, with two 1l-year renewal options
remai ni ng.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

7. F & F AND A. JACOBS
& SONS, | NC. $40, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50002481 — Sheriff's Ofice — P.O No.
P520661

On July 25, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $26, 714.25. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. On March 13, 2013, the Board approved an increase in
t he anpunt of $15,000.00. This renewal in the anmount of
$40,000.00 is for the period July 25, 2013 through June 24,
2014, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.

22



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

10.

RENAI SSANCE UNEMPLOYMENT

| NSURANCE CONSULTANTS,

| NC. $ 41, 760. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001875 — Adm ni ster Unenpl oynent | nsurance
Program — Departnment of Human Resources — P. O No. P520467

On May 11, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $83,520.00. The award contained three 1-year
renewal options. This renewal in the amount of $41,760.00 is
for the period July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, with tw 1-
year renewal options remaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

DUNBAR ARMORED, | NC. $ 25, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001015 — Arnored Transport Services —
Fi nance Departnment — P. O No. P508517

On June 10, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $95,182.00. The award contai ned three 1-year
renewal options. On August 2, 2010, the Gty Purchasi ng Agent
approved an increase in the anmount of $40,000.00. Subsequent
actions have been approved. This final renewal in the anount
of $25,000.00 is for the period July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS

TRUST COWPANY, d/b/a M&T

BANK $450, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50000362 — Banki ng/ Saf ekeepi ng Servi ces,
Payrol|l Services and Online Paynent Transfer Services —

Fi nance Departnment — P. O No. P520632

On May 21, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $1, 061, 673.82. The award contai ned two 1-year

23



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

11.

12.

renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal in the anopunt of $450,000.00 is for the period
July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

ACELERO, | NC. $150, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — On-Line Access to SARCGE Affiliate

Net wor k and SARGE Subscription — Mayor’s O fice of Human
Services — Head Start — Req. No. R635858

On Septenber 12, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $100, 000.00. This renewal in the amount of
$150,000.00 is for the period July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recommended.

Bl OVEDI CAL WASTE

SERVI CES, | NC. $ 20, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. 06000 — Bi o- Medi cal & Bi 0o-Hazardous \Waste
Renoval — Police Departnent, Fire Departnent and Departnent of

Public Wrks, Wastewater Facilities — Req. No. R553477

On July 28, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $10,000.00. The award contained five 1-year renewal
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This renewal
in the amount of $20,000.00 is for the period July 27, 2013

t hrough July 26, 2014, with two 1-year renewal options
remai ni ng.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

24



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

13.

14.

THE GUN SHOP, | NC. $57, 980. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. State of Maryland Contract Nunmber 001B3400026
— Ammunition — Federal — Police Departnment — Req. No. R616366

On Novenber 7, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $57,980.00. This increase in the amount of
$57,980. 00 i s necessary to take advantage of current contract
pricing. This increase in the anount of $57,980.00 will nake
the award amount $115, 960.00, and is for the period Novenber
7, 2012 through July 15, 2013.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MBE/WBE NOT APPLICABLE. REFER TO ABOVE CERTIFICATION.

XEROX STATE AND LOCAL

SOLUTI ONS, INC. d/b/a ACS

STATE AND

LOCAL SOLUTI ONS, | NC. $ 0. 00 Ext ensi on
Solicitation No. BP07149 — EM5S Billing Services — Fire
Departnment — P. O No. P509065

On Decenber 12, 2007, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anpunt of $4, 815,000.00. Subsequent actions have been
approved. An extension is requested to allowtinme for ACS to
continue collections for bills issued prior to their billing
cutof f date of Decenber 1, 2012. The period of the extension
is June 30, 2013 through August 31, 2013. A new conpetitively
bid contract is in place, however ACS is still responsible for
the collection of bills issued prior to that date.

MWBOO SET MBE GOALS OF 7% AND WBE GOALS OF 4%.

25



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

15.

16.

MABOO det erm ned that no additional conpliance review wuld be
necessary at this tine, due to the two nonth term of extension
peri od.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLAINCE.

UNI VERSI TY OF BALTI MORE

SCHAEFER CENTER FOR PUBLI C

POLI CY $216, 466. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. BC2057085 — El ection Judge Training Services
— Board of Elections — P.O No. P520466

On July 11, 2007, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $290, 000. 00. The award contai ned seven 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
fifth renewal in the anount of $216,466.00 is for the period
July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, with two 1-year renewal
opti ons renai ni ng.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

CHESAPEAKE FI RE &

RESCUE EQUI PMENT, | NC. $ 30, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. 08000 — Hol matro Tool s, Maintenance and
Repair — Baltinore City Fire Departnent — P. O No. P517542

On June 29, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $30, 000. 00. The award contained five 1l-year renewal
options. On June 6, 2012, the Board approved the first
renewal in the anpbunt of $30,000.00. This second renewal in
t he anpunt of $30,000.00 is for the period July 1, 2013

t hrough June 30, 2104, with three 1-year renewal options
remai ni ng.

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

17. THE BALTI MORE CI TY BOARD
OF SCHOOL COW SSI ONERS
OF THE BALTI MORE CI TY PUBLI C
SCHOOL SYSTEM Revenue Contract Agr eenent
Solicitation No. 06000 — Printing and G aphics Services —
Depart ment of Finance, Bureau of Purchases — Req. No. N A

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
an agreenent with the Baltinore City Board of School

Comm ssioners of the Baltinmore City Public School System The
period of the agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2016,
with two 1-year renewal options.

The Bureau of Purchases, Digital Docunent Division (Print
Shop) will continue to provide a variety of printing and
graphics services for the Baltinmore City Public School System
| ocated at 200 E. North Avenue.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Depart nent of Recreation and Parks — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with The Parks & People Foundation. The period of the
agreenent is January 1, 2013 to Decenber 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$18, 000. 00 - 5000-577713-4781- 363900- 607001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The agreenment will fund the Urban Resources Initiative (URl)
program The $18,000.00 covers the Departnment’s contribution for
the twelve nonth period of the agreenent. The URI program has
been a col |l aborati on between the Departnent, the Parks & People
Foundat i on, and sever al uni versities si nce 1989. The
Department’s contribution covers approximately 28% of the
program budget for managenent and supervision of URI projects

including identifying and developing research projects in
natural resources nanagenent, recreation and youth devel opnent,
and ur ban ecol ogy research.

The agreenent is late due to delays in negotiations in the
adm ni strative review process.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation (BDC) — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with Charm Cty Carousel Entertainnent, LLC
(Charm City) for the operation of a carousel on Cty-owned | and
| ocated on the southwestern end of the Inner Harbor. The period
of the agreenent is for one five-year term the first year is
abbreviated effective upon Board approval through Decenber 31,
2013. The period of the remaining four years each wll be
effective January 1°' through Decenber 31%" with two five-year
renewal options.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Year Anmount

$38, 000. 00 1 $25, 000. 00 and $13,000.00 - 2
sem - annual paynents

$50, 000. 00 2-5 $8, 333. 34 each in six paynents

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The BDC and the Departnent of Recreation and Parks jointly
issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new Inner Harbor
attraction between the Maryland Science Center and Rash Field in
2012. Two vendors responded to the RFP. Charm Cty was the
sel ected vendor to operate a first-class carousel operation on
City-owmed land |ocated on the southwestern end of the Inner
Har bor .

The attraction will be operational seven days a week from My
t hrough August and will have a limted schedule during the rest
of the year, weather permtting.

Charm City has over 20-years experience operating carousels and
ot her amusenent rides throughout the world. It has operations in
other cities such as Brooklyn, NY, Toronto and Montreal, Canada,
Val | ej o, CA, and Phil adel phia, PA

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

BDC — cont’ d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Parking Authority of —Parking Facility Operations
Baltinmore City (PABC) and Managenent Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
parking facility operations and managenent agr eenent with
| mPar k/ Danas Par ki ng, LLC for the managenent of the Marina and West
Street Garages. The period of the agreenent is July 01, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

MARI NA GARAGE

$ 3,600.00 - 2076-000000-2321-612500-603026 Mnt. Fees
278,521. 00 - 2076-000000-2321-612500- 603016 Operating Expenses
30, 000. 00 - 2076-000000-2321-612500- 603038 Security Expenses
$312,121.00

WEST STREET GARAGE

$ 3,600.00 - 2076-000000-2321-254000- 603026 Mnt. Fees
291, 384. 00 - 2076-000000-2321-254000- 603016 QOperating Expenses
64, 404. 00 - 2076-000000-2321-254000- 603038 Security Expenses
$359,388.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The PABC issued a Request for Qualifications and Bids (RFQ&B)
for this managenent agreenent on April 13, 2013. Five responses
were received in response to the RFQ&B. Al five responses were
determned to be qualified. O those respondents, Republic
Parking submtted the |owest nmanagenent fee bid. However, the
Mnority and Wnen's Business COpportunity Ofice (MABOO found
that Republic Parking s response was non-conpliant. |npark/Danas
subnmitted the next lowest fee bid and MABOO found that
| rpar k/ Danas’ response was conpliant. The recommendati on of award
of this contract to I|nPark/Danas was unani nously approved by the
Board of Directors of the Parking Authority.

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PABC - cont’'d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

| mPar k/ Danas has committed to conply wth all ternms and
conditions of the Mnority and Wnen's Business Program in
accordance with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinore Gty Code
(Edition 2000) and has presented a plan to the MABOO per the
O fice s specifications.

MWBOO SET MBE GOALS AT 27% AND WBE GOALS AT 10%.

MBE: Xecutive Security Investigation $94, 404. 00 41. 8%

WBE: Manual Luis Construction $ 8,225.00 3. 64%
Tote-It, Inc. 17, 650. 00 7.82%
Sign Sol utions 3, 000. 00 1.32%
D & L Forecl osure C eanup 1,392.00 0. 62%

$30,267.00  13.4%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.
(The parking facility operations and managenent agreenent has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Parking Authority of —Parking Facility Operations
Baltinmore Cty (PABC) and Managenent Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
parking facility operations and managenent agr eenent with
| mPar k/ Danas Parking, LLC for the managenent of the Arena,
Marriott, Penn Station, and Redwood garages. The period of the
agreenent is August 01, 2013 through July 31, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

ARENA GARAGE

$ 3,600.00 - 2075-000000-2321-407200-603026 Mnt. Fees
397, 299. 00 - 2075-000000-2321-407200-603016 QOperating Expenses
96, 000. 00 - 2075-000000-2321-407200- 603038 Security Expenses
$496,899.00

MARRI OTT GARAGE

$ 3,600.00 - 2075-000000-2321-407000- 603026 Mynt. Fees
367, 050. 00 - 2075-000000-2321-407000- 603016 (Operati ng Expenses
60, 000. 00 - 2075-000000-2321-407000- 603038 Security Expenses
$430,650.00

PENN STATI ON

$ 3,600.00 - 2075-000000-2321-407600-603026 Mnt. Fees

450, 425. 00 - 2075-000000-2321-407600- 603016 Operating Expenses
84, 000. 00 - 2075-000000-2321-407600- 603038 Security Expenses

$538,025.00

REDWOOD GARAGE

$ 3,600.00 - 2076-000000-2321-253900-603026 Mnt. Fees
362, 550. 00 - 2076-000000-2321- 253900- 603016 Operati ng Expenses
60, 000. 00 - 2076-000000-2321-253900- 603038 Security Expenses
$426,150.00

33



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PABC - cont’'d

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The PABC issued a Request for Qualifications and Bids (RFQ&B)
for this managenent agreenent on April 10, 2013. Five responses
were received in response to the RFQ&B. Al five responses were
determned to be qualified. O those respondents, Republic
Parking submtted the |owest nmanagenent fee bid. However, the
Mnority and Wnen's Business Opportunity Ofice (MABOO found
that Republic Parking s response was non-conpliant. |nPark/Danas
submitted the next lowest fee bid, and MABOO found that
| mPar k/ Danas’ response was conpliant. The recommendati on of award
of this contract to I|nPark/Danas was unani nously approved by the
Board of Directors of the Parking Authority.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

| mPar k/ Danas has commtted to conply wth all terns and
conditions of the Mnority and Wnen' s Business Program in
accordance with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinore City Code
(Edition 2000) and has presented a plan to the MABOO per the
O fice s specifications.

MWBOO SET MBE GOALS AT 27% AND WBE GOALS AT 10%.

MBE: Xecutive Security Investigation $300, 000. 00 41.6%

WBE: AJ Stationers $ 7,500. 00* 1.04%
Tote-1t, Inc. 63, 000. 00 8. 74%
Sign Sol utions 10, 800. 00 1.49%

$81,300.00 11.27%

*Not nore than 25% of each MBE/WBE goal may be attained by
expenditures to suppliers who are not manufacturers. Therefore,
t he maxi num val ue al l owed ($7,500) has been appli ed.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The parking facility operations and nanagenent agreenent has

been approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

34



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Agreenents, Revised

Noti ce of Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of an
agreenent and to approve and authorize acceptance of a revised
notice of award.

AGREEMENTS
1. BRITTA MULLANEY, PhD $28,376.78
Account: 6000-651112-3080- 708800- 406001 $22, 878. 00
4000- 422813- 3080- 294286- 603018 $ 5,498.78
Ms. Mullaney wll provide evaluation of the Nurse Hone

Visiting Program The goal of this project is to provide a
nurse hone visiting program inplenmentation and nonitoring
framework for multiparious nothers that can be subjected to
a rigorous evaluation. The Maternal and Infant Care
Program at the Health Departnent has inplenented nurse hone
visiting for nultiparious nothers for over a decade, but
has not wused a standardized program and nonitoring
framework  nor have these services been rigorously
eval uat ed.

The consultant w il analyze existing quantitative data and
gather new qualitative data, examne birth outcomes as well

as test the difference between nultiparious versus
pri m parous wonen. The consultant wll present the results
to the core team prior to a focus group as well as design

gather qualitative data by conducting 12 focus group
di scussions designed to capture wonen’ s experiences from
the time of pregnancy through the early childhood years.
The consultant will develop and finalize a |ogic nodel
based on the Departnent’s program concept that fits into
Baltinmore’s hone visiting system with technical advisor,
and ot her stakehol ders. The period of the agreenent is
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013.

The item is |ate because the Departnment was waiting for
approval of the anendnents to the Annie E. Casey Foundation
grant that nodified the grant period to January 1, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2013. The anendnment was approved by the
Board on June 5, 2013.

35



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

2.

CITIZENS PLANNING AND $27,000.00
HOUSING ASSOCIATION, INC.

Account: 4000-480113-3001-268400-603051

The organization wll provide training and technica
assistance related to developing comunity capacity for
conducting health inmpact assessnents (H As). The period of

the agreenent is March 1, 2013 through August 31, 2013.

This agreenment is |late because of the delay in receiving a
sui tabl e scope of work fromthe contractor.

ALMOST HOME 11 ASSISTED LIVING, INC. $15,600.00
Account: 5000-534014-3044-273303-603051

This organization is enrolled in the Senior Assisted Living
Group Home Subsidy Program and wll provide subsidized
seni or assisted housing services for individuals age 62 and
over, who have tenporary or periodic difficulties wth the
activities of daily [living. These individuals require
assistance in performng personal and household functions
associated wth conplete independence as per the provisions
of Article 70B, Section 4 of the Annotated Code of

Mar yl and. Senior Assisted Housing residents receive
shelter, neals, housekeeping, personal care services, and
24-hour on-site supervision. The period of the agreenent

is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND PEDIATRIC $252,500.00
ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Account: 4000-428213-3080-294392- 600000

Initial Case Managenent $ 75, 000. 00
(150 visits @ $500.00 ea.)
| ndi vi dual i zed Fam |y Service $ 27,500. 00

Pl an revi ew — annual
(100 visits @$%$275.00 ea.)

On- goi ng Case Managenent $150, 000. 00
(1,000 visits @$%$150.00 ea.)

The organization wll provide health related early
i ntervention/ case nmanagenent services for eligible patients

36



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

and will be reinbursed according to DHVH policies for the
Maryl and Medical Assistance program The period of the
agreenent is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

The agreenent is late because it was sent to the provider
on Decenber 5, 2012. However, processing was del ayed due
to revisions requested by both parties, and finalized on
May 30, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

JOHNS HOPKINS BAYVIEW MEDICAL $ 50,000.00
CENTER, INC.

Account: 4000-499013-3023-513200- 603051

The organization wll provide free outreach nedica
services through the syphilis elimnation Program — CARE-A-
VAN Program in Southeast Baltinore, including conprehensive
medical care and health education targeting uninsured
i ndividuals. The Care-A-Van pronotes health care and
prevention of diseases, including syphilis, HYV, and other
sexually transmtted infections. The period of t he
agreenent is January 1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2013.

The agreenent is |late because the grant award was awarded
at the end of January 2013, and the delay in receiving an
accept abl e scope of services.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

REVI SED NOTI CE OF AWARD

6.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN $1,000,000.00
SERVICES /HEALTH RESOURCES AND
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Account: 4000-427713-3023-606100- 404001
On March 13, 2013 the Board approved the original NoA for
$7,858,426.00 for the period March 1, 2013 through February

37



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

28, 2014. The revised NoA provides additional funding for
continuing HV primary care and supportive services and is
based on energency need to avoid any interruption of
services to HV individuals. Al other terns and conditions
remain in full effect.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The agreenents and revised notice of award and agreenent have

been approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Heal t h Departnent - Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize the purchase of
client incentive gift cards for the Dating Matters Program and
aut hori ze an expenditure of funds to pay the vendors.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 2,500.00 — 100 Ganestop cards @ $25.00 ea.
7,500. 00 — 300 Downtown Locker Room G ft Cards @ $25.00 ea.
7, 500. 00 300 Wal -Mart Stores, Inc. Gft Cards @$25.00 ea.
2, 500. 00 100 Murry’s Inc. Gft Cards @ $25.00 ea.
$20,000.00 — 4000-428513-3160-520900- 604051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The <client incentives/gift cards purchased from the various
vendors will be distributed to participants in the Departnent’s
O fice of Youth Violence Prevention/Dating Matters Program as an
incentive for participation in program activities including
health education sessions, data collection, and community

events. The health education sessions wll be delivered at
Baltimore City Public Schools and Conmunity based organi zati ons.
The session wll wuse curricula developed by the Centers for

D sease Control and Prevention and Hazel den. The sessions will
be delivered to all students enrolled in participating mddle
schools and all caregivers of these students. The sessions are
designed to inprove youth relationships with peers, parents, and
other adults leading to healthier and safer schools, hone, and
nei ghbor hoods.

The Health Departnent adopted a consolidated policy for the
purchase, distribution, and docunmentation of all incentives
cards. The central tenets of this policy account for: 1) a
single nmeans of procuring all incentive cards through the Board
of Estimates; 2) the docunentation of each incentive card and
its recipient; 3) a nonthly reconciliation for all purchases
that account for all distributed and non-distributed cards; and,
4) periodic internal reviews, which are to be shared with the
Departnent of Audits.

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

This policy has been reviewed by the Cty Solicitor’s Ofice and
the Departnment of Audits. Consistent with the original Board of

Estimates approval, all requests for paynent for the above-
incentive cards wll be subject to the Department of Audits
approval .

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Anendnents to Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of the
various anendnents to agreenents.

1. AAA MANAGEMENT, LLC D/B/A RAVEN”S MEDICAL
ADULT DAY CARE CENTER

2. ACTIVE DAY, INC.*

3. ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC.
(ST. ANN’S ADULT DAY CARE)

4. EASTER SEALS GREATER WASHINGTON BALTIMORE
REGION, INC.

5. EXTENDED FAMILY ADULT DAY CARE, INC.
6. HERITAGE ADULT DAY CARE, INC.
7. KESWICK MULTI-CARE CENTER, INC.

8. THE LEAGUE FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES, INC.
D/B/A THE LEAGUE ADULT DAY SERVICES FOR SENIORS

9. LEVINDALE HEBREW GERIATRIC CENTER AND HOSPITAL, INC.
(LEVINDALE ADULT DAY CARE BELVEDERE)

10. LEVINDALE HEBREW GERIATRIC CENTER AND HOSPITAL,
INC. (LEVINDALE ADULT DAY CARE PIKESVILLE)

11. A. PROVIDENCE ADULY DAY CARE, INC.

12. TODAY’S CARE & FAMILY, INC.
$62, 816. 79 — 5000- 535413- 3044- 273300- 607001

On Decenber 19, 2012, the Board approved the original agreenments
for the above listed nedical adult day care centers for the

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 in the total
col l ective amunt of $331,669.80. The Departnment is increasing
this amount by $62,816.79 for a total collective amunt not to
exceed $394,486.59. The agreenents were anended to reflect an
increase in clients and the nunber of days clients attend these
facilities.

The City will pay the Provider and all the Providers under the
adult medical day care program a coll ective anount not to exceed
$394, 486. 59, based upon the set rate and the approved nunber of
days. The approved nunber of recipients and days may fluctuate
based upon recipient preference and City approval. Paynents wl|
only be nade upon approved invoices for approved recipients.
Regardl ess of the anount of funding available for the program

the Provider will not receive paynent in excess of the nunber of
participants allowed by the Providers” |icense and days approved
by the City.

*The anmendnent to agreenent with Active Day, Inc. also changes
the address from 1730 Merritt Blvd, Baltinore, MD 21222 to 3321
E. Joppa Road, Baltinore ND 21227.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

13. KESWICK MULTI-CARE CENTER, INC. $12,236.37
Account: 4000-433313-3254-316200- 603051
On Septenber 26, 2012, the Board approved the original
agreenment on the anount of $18,316.00 for the period July
1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. This anmendnment to agreenent
in the amount of $12,236.37 increases the total amount of
the award to $30,552.37 and reflects an increase in the
nunber of clients at the facility.

14. THE LEAGUE FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES, $ 555.85

INC.
Account: 4000-433313-3254-316200- 603051

On Septenber 12, 2012, the Board approved the original

42



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

15.

16.

17.

agreenment in the anmount of $18,316.00 for the period of
July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. On March 27, 2013, the
Board approved the first anendnent to the agreenent in the
amount of $2,781.00. This second anendnent to the agreenent
in the anount of $555.85 is because of an increase in the
nunber of clients at the facility for a total award of
$21, 652. 85.

AAA MANAGEMENT, LLC T/A RAVEN’S $ 5,164.90
MEDICAL ADULT DAY CARE CENTER

Account: 4000-433313-3254-316200- 603051

On Septenber 12, 2012, the Board approved the original
agreenent in the amount of $10,330.00 for the period of
July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. On March 27, 2013, the
Board approved the first anmendnent to the agreenent in the
amount  of  $10, 409. 00. This second anendnent to the
agreement in the anount of $5,6164.90 is because of an
increase in the nunber of clients at the facility for a
total award of $25,903. 90.

TODAY?S CARE & FAMILY, INC. $ 2,542.49
Account: 4000-433313-3254-316200- 603051

On Septenber 12, 2012, the Board approved the original
agreenment in the anmount of $18,316.00 for the period of
July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. On March 27, 2013, the
Board approved the first anendnent to the agreenent in the
amount of $3,496.00. This second anendnent to the agreenent
in the amount of $2,542.49 is because of an increase in the
nunmber of clients at the facility for a total award of
$24, 354. 49.

SISTERS TOGETHER AND REACHING, INC. $13,606.00
Account: 4000-424513-3023-599615- 603051

On January 30, 2013, the Board approved the original
agreenent with the organization in the anount of $29, 764. 00

43



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

for the period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 to
provi de Psychosoci al Support - Supporting Positive
Attitudes for the Ryan Wiite Part B Program The Departnent
has received supplenental funding in the anount of
$13,606.00. This anmendment to agreenment wll provide for
additional services for a total award anount of $43, 370. 00.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

18. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (JHU) $ 2,640.00
Account: 4000-424513-3023-599617- 603051
On Decenber 12, 2012, the Board approved the original
agreenent with the JHU in the anmpbunt of $56,566.00 for the
period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 to provide
addi ti onal Non-Mdical Case Mnagenent services for the
Ryan White Part B Program The Departnment has received
suppl emental funding in the anmount of $2,640.00. This
anmendnent to agreenent will provide for additional services
for a total award anmount of $59, 206. 00. 00.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

19. BALTIMORE SUBSTANCE ABUSE SYSTEMS, INC. $165,524.00

(BSAS)

Account: 4000-497813-3070-287500- 603051

On March 27, 2013, the Board approved the origina

agreenent with BSAS in the anmpunt of $325,000.00 for the
period Septenber 30, 2012 through Septenber 29, 2013 for
the Baltinore City Adult District Court Drug Court
Expansi on and Expansion. On April 10, 2013, the Board
approved the revised Notice of Award that approved
carryover of an unobligated balance of $165,524.00 from 02
year funds to 03 year funds. This amendnent to agreenent in

44



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

the anmount of $165,524.00 wll provide for additional
services for a total award anmobunt of $490, 524. 00.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

20. CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC. $ 30,000.00

Account: 4000-424513-3023-599627- 603051

On January 16, 2013, the Board approved the original
agreenent with the organization in the anount of $60, 000. 00
for the period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 to
provide additional services for HV Oal Health Services
for the Ryan Wite Part B Program The Departnent has
recei ved supplenmental funding in the anmount of $30, 000. 00.
This anmendnent to agreenent wll provide for additional
services for a total award anount of $90, 000. 00.

The organization will provide an additional 20 dentures,
including the lab fees associated with the naking of the
dentures, an additional 10 root canals, and an additiona
10 crowns. Al of these services will be for HV positive
patients receiving Oral Health services at Chase Brexton's
M. Vernon site.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

Al other ternms and conditions of the original agreenents renain
unchanged.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The anmendnents to agreenents have been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of funds to pay
Jet Blast, Inc.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$9, 262. 50 — 2024- 000000- 5480- 395700- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Departnent’s Conduit Section contacted Jet Blast, Inc. to do
an energency cleaning job of manholes in Novenber and Decenber
2012 at wvarious locations in the GCty. Wwen the job was
conpleted, the Purchase Oder (PO No. 505860 had expired on
12/ 6/ 2012. The Bureau of Purchasing was working to establish a
new PO with a new vendor for cleaning manhol es. Consequently,
there was no nechanism in place for the Departnment to nmake
paynent for the goods that had been delivered.

The request is late because of an oversight by the Conduit
Section for which the Departnment apol ogi zes.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Department of Transportation — G ant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
cost share grant agreenent with the Maryland Departnent of
Transportation, Ri deshari ng/ Commut er Assi st ance Pr ogr am
Adm ni stered by the Maryland Transit Adm nistration. The period
of the agreenent is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$80, 000. 00 Account no. 5000-518313-2303-248800- 600000 (State)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The grant agreenment provides continued operation of the
Ri deshari ng/ Commut er Assistance Program to pronote the use of
alternatives to single occupant vehicles including mass transit,
carpool, and vanpools in Baltinore Cty.

The processing of the grant agreenent was |ate due to delays in
reconciling the terns and conditions between both entities.

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

a7



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Departnent of Housing and — Agreenents and Anendnent to
Communi ty Devel opnent Agr eenent s

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of the
various agreenents.

1. JUBILEE BALTIMORE, INC. $ 39,330.00
Account: 2089-208913-5930-436480- 603051

Under this agreenent, the funds wll be wutilized to
subsidize the organization’s operating expenses. The
organi zation wll finalize the HUD Choice Neighborhoods
strategic plan for Central Wst Baltinore area of the City
and wll develop an individual project plan for the
historic rehabilitation of 10 E. North Avenue. The period
of the agreenent is January 1, 2013 through Decenber 31,
2013.

On May 2, 2012, the Board approved the Resolution authorizing
the Departnent of Housing and Community Devel opnent (DHCD), on
behal f of the Mayor and Gty Council, to file a Federal FY 2012
Annual Action Plan for the follow ng fornula prograns:

Communi ty Devel opnment Bl ock Grant (CDBG

HOME | nvestnent Partnership Act (HOMVE)

Enmer gency Sol utions G ant (ESG

Housi ng Opportunities for People with Al DS ( HOPWA)

PN E

The DHCD began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreenents
effective July 1, 2012 and beyond, as outlined in the Plan,
pendi ng approval of the Resolution. Consequently, this agreenent
was del ayed due to final negotiations and processing.

AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENTS

2.  INNOVATIVE HOUSING INSTITUTE, INC. (IHD) $ 35,500.00
Account: 2089-208913-5930-427543-603051
Due to an increase in the nunmber of tenant vouchers i ssued
by the Housing Authority of Baltinore City the IH

requested additional funds to neet the subsequent increased
nunber of one-tine subsistence assi stance grants needed by

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

DHCD - cont’d
non-elderly persons wth disabilities to assist them in
successfully | easing appropriate housing with their voucher
as mandated by the Bailey Consent Decree. The Gty wl
monitor all activities. The period of the agreenent is
July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

3. NEIGHBORHOOD DESIGN CENTER, INC. $ 0.00

Changes in staffing and project |eadership have lead to
i mproved and expanded servi ces, particularly t he
rejuvenation of the community design program in Baltinore,
has necessitated a revised budget to include additiona
staff. The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2012 through
June 30, 2013.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED ITEM NOS. 1 AND 2 AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent and anendnents to agreenents have been approved
by the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and disposition agreenent wth M. Aziz Housseini, devel oper
for the sale of GCty-owned property located at 1413 Madison
Avenue.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10, 000. 00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The City will convey all of its rights, title, and interest in
1413 Madi son Avenue to M. Housseini which will be paid to the
City at the tinme of settlenent.

The devel oper will purchase the vacant row house known as 1413
Madi son Avenue from the Gty for rehabilitation as his primary
residence. The property is located within the Mdison Park
Communi ty. The purchase price and inprovenents to the site wll
be financed through a Wells Fargo Construction Loan.

The authority to sell this property is found in the Upton Urban
Renewal Plan originally approved by O dinance Nunber 794 on My
22, 1970 and any and all anendnents thereto.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW PRICE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

The property was priced at $10,433.33 pursuant to the Wiver
Valuation policy of Baltinore Cty. The property is being sold
for $10, 000. 00.

The property is being sold below the price determned in
accordance with the Appraisal Policy of Baltinore City for the
foll ow ng reasons:

1. the renovation wll be of specific benefit to the
I mredi ate comunity,

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

DHCD - cont’d
2. elimnation of blight fromthe bl ock and the nei ghborhood,

3.the sale and rehabilitation wll return the vacant
building to the tax rolls, and

4. the condition of the property will require extensive and
I mredi ate renedi ati on.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

MBE/ WBE is not required for this project because the property is
bei ng sol d bel ow $49, 999. 99.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and disposition agreenent wth Aric Shea Frederick, devel oper,
for the sale of a Cty-owned vacant building |ocated at 412 E.
Lanvale Street in the G eennobunt West Nei ghborhood.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 9, 000.00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The project will consist of the G ty-owned vacant buil ding being
totally rehabilitated and returned to residential wuse as an
owner-occupied single-famly dwelling. Wen conpleted, the
property will be used as the buyer’s primary residence.

The property was journalized and approved for sale on July 28,
2011.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW PRICE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

The property was priced at $16,000.00 pursuant to the Wiver
Valuation policy of Baltinore Cty. The property is being sold
for $9, 000. 00.

The property is being sold below the price determned in
accordance with the Appraisal Policy of Baltinore City for the
foll ow ng reasons:

1. specific benefi t to t he i mredi at e comunity of
revitalization through residential hone-owner occupancy,

2. elimnation of blight and nei ghborhood stabilization, and

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

3. econom ¢ devel opnent, returning the property to productive
use and to the active tax rolls of the Gty.

The buyer proposes to spend approxi mately $82,000.00, inclusive
of acquisition and associ ated costs to conplete the project.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

MBE/ WBE is not required for this project because the property is
bei ng sol d bel ow $49, 999. 99.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Departnent of Housing and — G ant Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant agreenent wth Jubilee Baltinore, Inc. (Jubilee). The
period of the agreenment is effective upon Board approval through
June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$115, 000. 00 — 9910- 942002- 9588- 900000- 704040

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Jubilee Baltinore, Inc. is a non-profit organization that works
on planning and redevel opnent activities in north and central
Baltinmore. In 2011, the organization applied for and was awarded
a Choice Neighborhoods Planning Gant in the anmount of
$213, 000. 00 from the Departnent of Housing and Urban Devel opnent
(HUD) .

Choice Neighborhoods Planning Gants transform distressed
nei ghbor hoods and public and assisted housing projects into
viable and sustainable m xed-inconme neighborhoods by 1inking
housi ng inprovenents with appropriate services, schools, public
assets, transportation, and access to jobs.

To achieve these core goals, comunities must develop and
i npl ement a conprehensive neighborhood revitalization strategy
or transformation plan. The transformation plan becones the
gui ding docunent for the revitalization of the public and/or
assisted housing wunits while simultaneously directing the
transformation of the surrounding neighborhood and positive
outconmes for famlies.

The Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) required the |1ocal
jurisdiction to provide a contribution. The DHCD conmmtted to
provide Jubilee Baltinore, Inc. with $115,000.00 in the event
the grant was funded.

Jubil ee’s Choi ce Nei ghborhood Transformation Plan is focused on

an area known as Central West Baltinmore, which includes all or
part of the nei ghborhoods of Bolton Hll, Druid Heights, Madison

54



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
DHCD — cont’ d

Park, Reservoir Hill, and Upton. The planning effort is being
undertaken by a group of consultants led by Goody C ancy. Areas
of focus include Housing Market Study, Retail Analysis; Geen
Housi ng Strat egy; transportation anal ysi s; wor kf or ce
devel opnment; education; and community outreach and engagenent.

The total cost for the project is $594, 000. 00. Fundi ng sources
i ncl ude:

HUD $213, 000. 00
Baltinmore City 115, 000. 00
Enterprise Conmunity Partners 157, 000. 00
For esi ght Affordabl e Housi ng 10, 000. 00
M dt own Devel opnent 52, 000. 00
| ndi vi dual Contri butions 47, 000. 00

$594,000.00

City funds will be used as foll ows:

Housi ng Mar ket Study $ 15, 000. 00
Fi nance Strategies 10, 000. 00
Retail Anal ysis 10, 000. 00
Communi ty Qutreach 13, 000. 00
G een Housing Strategy 5, 000. 00
Transportation Anal ysis 10, 000. 00
Pl anni ng/ Desi gn/ Archi tecture 52, 000. 00

$115,000.00
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Jubiliee Baltinore, Inc. has signed a conmtnment to conply wth
Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinore Gty Code.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Departnent of Housing and — Local Governnment Resol utions
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ocal governnent resolution for the Benet House Apartnents.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 6,170, 000.00 - CDA/ Tax Exenpt Bonds

$ 1,212,000.00 - CDA/ Rental Housing Works
$ 850, 412. 00 — CDA/ EHRP Loan Assunpti on
$ 80, 889. 00 — CDA/ EmPower MD Funds

$ 3,330,636.00 — LITHC Equity

BACKGROUND/EXPLANT ION :

The Benet House Apartnents is applying to the State of
Maryl and’s Departnent of Housing and Community Devel opnent,
Community Devel opnent Admnistration for Tax Exenpt Bonds,
Rental Housing Works, Elderly Housing Rental Program (EHRP) Loan
Assunption, EnmPower MD Funds, and the Low Inconme Housing Tax
Credit Prograns (LIHTC). A |local governnent resolution of
support is required by the State for all applications to these
progr amns.

The Benet House Apartnents is an existing 101-unit, Housing and
Urban Devel opnent assisted rental community |ocated at 400
MIlington Avenue in the MII H Il neighborhood of Baltinore
Cty. The project wll be rehabilitated to preserve 25
efficiency and 76 one-bedroom units that will be affordable to
seniors and the disabled who are at or below 50% of the Area
Medi an I ncome (AM). The project will provide no fewer than the
mnimally required 16 non-elderly disabled units and six UFAS
units.

56



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Departnent of Housing and — Resol ution of the Board of Estinmates
Communi ty Devel opnent Aut hori zing the Filing of the
Annual Action Plan for Four Federal
Formula Progranms for City Fisca
Year 2014

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the resolution of the Board of
Estimates authorizing the filing of the Annual Action Plan for
the followng four federal fornula grant progranms: 1) Comunity
Devel opnent Block Gant (CDBG, 2) Energency Solutions G ant
(ESG, 3) Hone Investnent Partnerships (HOVE) and 4)the Housing
Qpportunities for Persons with Al DS ( HOPWA)

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$19, 697, 719. 00

Communi ty Devel opnment Bl ock Grant Entitl enent
of $18, 807, 719.00 and project programincomne
of $890, 000. 00

3,325,121.00 — HOVE Entitlenment of $3,151,273.00 and projected
program i ncone of $173,848.00

1, 302, 007. 00 — Energency Sol uti ons G ant

7,312,098. 00 — Housing Opportunities for Persons Wth Al DS

$31,636,945.00 — CFY 2014 Federal Formula Grant Programs
Funding

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Annual Action Plan serves as the required annual application
to the U S. Departnent of Housing and Urban Devel opnent (HUD)
for the four grant prograns: CDBG, HOVE, HOPWA, and ESG The
Plan was developed by the Departnent of Housing and Comrunity
Devel opnent (DHCD), which admnisters the CDBG and HOMVE
prograns, and the Myor’'s Ofice of Human Services/Honel ess
Service Program which adm nisters the ESG and HOPWA progr ans.

The approved funding will be used to support a w de range of

comuni ty devel opnent and housi ng activities i ncl udi ng
nei ghbor hood pl anning initiatives, youth recreation and

57



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
DHCD - cont’d
education prograns, creation of affordable housing units,

service provision to the elderly, the honeless and persons wth
H V/ AIDS. The Annual Action Plan identifies specific activities

that will be undertaken during the Cty fiscal year beginning
July 2013.
The Resolution will authorize the Comm ssioner of DHCD, and the

Director of the Myor’'s Ofice of Human Services, acting on
behalf of the Myor and Cty Council of Baltinore (M&CC), to
submt the Annual Action Plan for the CDBG HOVE, ESG and HOPWA
prograns. The Resolution also designates the Comm ssioner and
the Director, as authorized official representatives of the MCC,
to act in connection with the Annual Action Plan and to provide
any information as may be required by HUD. This wll include
assurances and certifications to ensure that the Cty wll
conply with various regul ations, policies and other federal |aws
as prescribed in the Housing and Conmunity Devel opnent Act of
1974, as anended.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Mnority and Wnen's Business Enterprise requirenents wll be
included in applicable agreenments with Gty agencies and non-
profit organization.

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Departnent of Fi nance - Renewal

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
renewal of the Fine Arts Insurance Policy for FY 2014. The
period of the renewal begins on July 1, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$259, 847. 00 Account no. 2043-000000- 1450-162900-603014

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This renewal policy is unique and superior to the standard Fine
Arts Insurance Policy. It provides Fine Arts replacenent cost
and transit coverage to the Baltinmre Museum of Art, The Walters
Art Miuseum and any | ocation owned, occupied or controlled by the
City. Coverage is wth the incunbent broker, Aon Hunting T.
Bl ock Fine Arts | nsurance.

The prem um has been increased slightly by 3% this year. The
fine art markets are increasing rates and premuns slightly in
response to the large fine art |osses occurring during Hurricane
Sandy.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE.

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Departnent of Public Wrks — Change Order to Increase
Purchase Orders for Sludge
Heat Dryi ng Services

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a change order to add funds to
four existing master blanket purchase orders which provide
sludge heat drying services to the Back River and Patapsco
Wast ewat er Treatnent Pl ants.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Account and Descri ption Purchase Order #

$ 3,294, 000. 00 - 2070- 000000- 5501- 630065- 603053 P502277
Base Ti ppi ng Fee
7, 840, 800. 00 - 2070- 000000-5501- 630064- 603053 P502276
Servi ce Tipping Fee
3, 196, 656. 00 - 2070- 000000- 5501- 396865- 603053 P502273
Base Ti ppi ng Fee
7,994, 000. 00 - 2070- 000000- 5501- 396864- 603053 P502275
Servi ce Tipping Fee

$22,325,456.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This increase is needed to cover the FY2014 cost of this service
which is provided by Synagro Technol ogies and approved by the
Board on June 5, 1996. The Departnment of Public Wrks is
requesting a change order to add funds to master bl anket
purchase orders P502277, P502276, P502273, and P502275, which
aut horizes sludge heat drying services to the Back River and
Pat apsco Wastewater Treatment Plants for FY2014. The agreenents
between the City and Synagro Technol ogies, which sets the fees
and contract specifications, was approved by the Board on June
12, 1996. The master blanket end dates for the purchase orders
are June 12, 2013; however, the purchase orders mnust be funded
each fiscal year.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

60



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Department of Public Wrks — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an expenditure
of funds to pay for the renewal of the Gty s nenbership in the
Maryl and Association of Minicipal Wastewater Agencies, Inc.
(MAMM). The Board is further requested to authorize paynent by
Expendi ture Aut hori zati on.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$17,518.00 FY 2014 Dues
20, 926. 32 Techni cal Research Support
$38,444.32 — 2070- 000000- 5501- 397101- 603022

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The MAMM is an association of city and county utilities in
Maryl and t hat operate wastewater collection systens and
t reat ment pl ant s. The MAMM exists to share information
regarding regulatory efforts and funding opportunities that
woul d benefit the operation of these facilities. The
organi zation is a strong advocate on the local Ilevel for
appropriate and conmon sense regul ati ons governing point source
di schar ges.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

61



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Circuit Court for Baltinmore City - Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
agreenents with the below |listed organi zation. The period of the
agreenents is July 01, 2013 through June 30, 2014, wth a
renewal option for two additional terns of one year.

1

BALTIMORE MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. (BMHS) $494,425.00
Account: 4000-400514-1100-117300-404001

The agreenent with the BWHS wll provide funds for the
Forensic Alternative Services Team (FAST) program FAST
provides nental health evaluations of seriously nentally
ill citizens in Baltinmore who have been arrested for m nor
crines and are either placed in the Baltinore City
Detention Center or the Central Booking Facility. When
i ndi cated, the Program arranges with the Court to have the
defendant transferred to either a nental health facility as
an in-patient or directed to an appropriate outpatient
facility. Followup over a six-nonth period by the Program
is mandatory. The program wll continue to divert this
popul ation from incarceration and the crimnal justice
systemto the appropriate nmental health treatnent resource.
By providing such a service, the population of nmentally ill
t hat are incarcerated has decreased. In addition,
approximately 72% of the individuals who are evaluated and
referred by the program do not return to the crimnal
justice system within a tw-year period. This Program
directly contributes to a reduction in trial dockets along
with the nore humane placenent and treatnent of the
mental ly ill.

BALTIMORE MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. (BMHS) $ 34,189.00
Account: 6000-601114-1100-333600-406001

The agreenent with the BVMHS will provide funds for the Case
Managenent Docket Project. This project establishes a

specialty nental health docket in the Circuit Court for
Baltinmore City by providing funding for a permanent, full-

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Crcuit Court for Baltinmore Gty - cont’'d

time social worker. In this new program certain felony
defendants with serious nental illness will receive court-
ordered community based treatnent and support services as a
condition of probation, instead of a jail sentence. Through
this agreenent, the Circuit Court Medical Services Division

will hire a licensed Cinical Social Wrker to assess
defendants for eligibility for this new program The new
social work position will |ink defendants to comunity
mental health and other prograns. The dinical Social
Wrker will also track the defendant’s conpliance wth
treatment, working closely wth the presiding |judge,

attorneys, parole and probation, and others.

3. BALTIMORE MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. (BMHS) $200,000.00

Account: 5000-500714-1100-117400-405001

The agreenent with the BWHS wll provide funds for the
Conmpetency and Responsibility Evaluation program The
program provides all court ordered conpetency and

responsibility evaluations that occur as a result of
actions before the Crcuit and District Courts in Baltinore
City. These evaluations are conducted by the Medical
Services Division of the Grcuit Court. A principal
function of this program is to divert those who would
normally be hospitalized in either difton T. Perkins
Hospital Center or the various regional facilities within
the state. In approximately 80% of al | referrals,
def endants who would be hospitalized from 30-60 days are
diverted into either community resources or resources
within the local detention centers. The pre-sentence
eval uation portion of the contract provides for eval uations
after verdicts that provide proper use of outpatient
facilities.

63



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Crcuit Court for Baltinmore Gty - cont’'d

The Baltinore Mental Health Systens, Inc. is a private non-
profit organization that provides these funds through a block
grant from the Maryland State Departnent of Health and Mental
Hygi ene. These agreenents are funded 100% by the Mental Health
Systens, Inc. No City match is required.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

64



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
t he Transfers of Funds
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
66 - 68

I n accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested fromthe

Pl anni ng Conm ssion, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

65



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Depart ment of Housi ng and Community Devel opnent ( DHCD)

1

$250,000.00 9991-945002- 9587 9999- 906454- 9593
24'" CDBG Unal | ocat ed Res. Dawson House
This transfer will provide funds to the Dawson Safe Haven

Program for renovations to the property located at 1400
East Federal Street. Upon conpletion the property wll be
Anericans with Disabilities Act conpliant and wll expand
services to | owincone yout h.

$ 50,000.00 9912-903115- 9591 9912- 905083- 9591
UDAG Repaynent Bel veder e Square Emer gency Housi ng
Funds

This transfer will provide funding for energency housing

costs associated with citizens displaced by fire, flooding
or ot her hardshi ps.

$362, 300. 00 9910- 902985- 9587 9910- 993001- 9588

30'" CDB Housi ng Dev. Project Staff Costs
Bonds, Reserve 30'" CcDB

137, 700. 00 9910- 902985- 9587 9910- 993001- 9588

29" CDB Housi ng Dev. Project Staff Costs
Bonds, Reserve 29'" CDB

$500,000.00

This transfer wll provi de appropriations to support

pl anni ng and devel opnent costs rel ated to t he

i npl enentation of capital projects.

66



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Depart ment of Housi ng and Community Devel opnent ( DHCD)

4. $ 8,640.12 9910- 995001- 9587 9910-910333- 9588
23" CDB Unal | ocat ed Res. Bal ti more Mira
Reserve HCD Pr ogr am

239 CDB
This transfer Wil | nove appropriations to provide
additional funds between the Cty, acting DHCD and the
Baltimore O fice of Pronmotion & the Arts for the Miral
Conservation Program for the cost of a nmural that wll not
be supported with Conmunity Devel opnent Bl ock Grant funds.

5. $300, 000. 00 9991-945002- 9587 9999-910120- 9593
24" CDBG Unal | ocat ed Res. Weat heri zati on
This transfer will provide funding to the Watherization
Program that will provide grants to |ow incone honmeowners
to assist wth energency repairs such as roof repairs or
repl acenents, furnace replacenent, struct ural repairs,

pl unbing and electrical to correct code, health and safety
I Ssues.

Departnent of General Services

6. $60, 000. 00 9916- 904845- 9194 9916- 906817-9197
Capital Constr. 5'" public Bl dg. 5'" public Bldg. &
Mai nt. Reserve Loan - Reserve Loan — Active
Abel Wl man

Menorial Bldg. 1°
Fl oor HVAC Repl ace-
ment & Interior
Renovations -
Active

The HVAC unit on the 1% floor is out of date and in need of
repl aci ng. The enployees currently working in this area
have to endure extrene conditions. The project wll

all eviate those conditions and provide a better work
environment. This project will be in two parts — design
and construction. Once the designs are conpleted, a second
transfer request will be submtted to cover the cost of
construction.

67



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Departnent of General Services — cont’'d

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
7. $120, 000. 00 9916-901830- 9194 9916- 906831- 9197
68'" St. Dunp CGeneral Fund CGeneral Fund
Site Enviro- Reserve Active

nment al Reserve

This transfer will provide funds to DGS to support Task No.
002 assigned to KCI Technol ogies under Project 1133K, to
provi de engineering and environnental science services to
the Energy Division of the Departnment and the Law

Depart ment . This will nove the balance from the closed
active account and the reserve account to a newy
established account. The funds will be used for work to be

performed by KC  Technologies for the Departnent as
required by the United States Environnmental Protection
Agency, paynent to the 68" St. Coalition to fund various
prof essi onal services, and all associated in-house costs.

68



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* X * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
70 - 73
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated
for the reasons stated.
In connection with the Transfers of Funds,
reports have been requested
fromthe Pl anni ng Conm ssi on,
the Director of Finance having reported favorably
t hereon, as required by the provisions

of the Gty Charter.

69



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

AGENDA

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS:

Bureau of Water and Wast ewat er

1. SC 897R, | nprovenents
to Sanitary Sewers in
G eennount, Hanpden,
and Bolton Hi |l Areas
in the Jones Falls
Sewer shed

DBE: AB Construction

| nsi tuf orm Tech-

nol ogi es,

A+A Construction & Utilities Sewer

VWat er

Daco Construction Co.
R E. Harrington Plunbing & Heating
Apex Petrol eum Cor p.

M Luis
TFE Resources
Kennedy Per sonnel

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR

IN COMPLIANCE.

06/26/2013
$17, 620, 438. 20

LLC
$1, 955, 800. 00 11. 1%
1, 374, 800. 00 7.8%
296, 590. 00 1. 7%
68, 100. 00 0. 4%
167, 028. 00 0. 9%
$1, 326, 968. 00 7.5%
579, 406. 00 3.3%
174, 250. 00 1. 0%

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART.

2. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT

$21, 089, 335. 70
WV Rev. Bonds

2,169, 642. 30
WV Rev. Bonds
$23,258,978.00

FROM ACCOUNT/S

9956- 906626- 9549
Constr. Res.
Rehab Program
Jones Falls
9956- 906619- 9549
Constr. Res.
Sewer System
Eval uati on

Prog Low

70

TO ACCOUNT/S




AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS:

BWWV — cont’' d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$ 1,762,043.50 @ --------------- 9956- 907643- 9551- 2
Extra Work
1,762,043.50 --------------- 9956- 907643- 9551- 3
Engi neeri ng
1,057,226.40 W --------------- 9956- 907643- 9551-5
| nspection
17,620,438.20 --------------- 9956- 907643- 9551- 6
Construction
1,057,226.40 W --------------- 9956- 907643- 9551-9

Adm ni strative
$23,258,978.00

The funds are required to cover the cost of the award of SC
897R, Inprovenents to Sanitary Sewers in G eennount, Hanpden,
and Bolton Hill Areas in the Jones Falls Sewershed.

3. WC 1251, Repaving Uility REJECTION: On My 15, 2013,
Cuts at Various Locations t he Board opened three bids for

WC 1251. Bids ranged from a |ow
of $3,967,181.75 to a high of
$6, 247,996.25. The first bidder
M Luis Construction was found
non- conpl i ant by MABQOQ. The
second bi dder, Machado Construc-
tion was found to be over 50%
per cent over t he engi neer’s
estimate. After careful analysis,
the Bureau of Water & Wastewater
recommends that rejection of all
bids is in the best interest of
the Gty.

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MACHADO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
INC.

71



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS:

Depart ment of Transportation

4. TR 10004, Repairs to O fanos Contractors, $4, 986, 355. 65

Various Bridges & I nc.
Bri dges Safety

| mprovenents Al ong

-83: Gay St. to

415 Street

DBE: Pioneer Contracting, Co. Inc. $600,080.00 12.03%

5. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$4, 587, 447. 20 9950- 944022- 9507
Feder al Construction Reserve
for Closeouts
646, 861. 80 9950- 903416- 9507
MR Construction Reserve
Poi nt Rd. Bridge
500, 000. 00 9950- 903412- 9507

MR Construction Reserve
$5,734,309.00 Fredrick Ave. Over
Gwnns Fal |
$4,986,355.65 « --------------o----- 9950- 903761- 9506- 6
Structure & | nprovenents
498,635.57 @ ---------mmeammaa o 9950- 903761- 9506-5
| nspecti ons
249,317.78  -----e e o - 9950- 903761- 9506- 2
$5,734,309.00 Cont i ngenci es
| -83 Joint Repairs
This transfer will cover the cost associated with TR 10004,

Repairs to Various Bridges & Safety I|nprovenents Al ong

Gay Street to 41 Street reconmended for award to O fanos

Contractors, Inc.

72



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

6. B50002548, Ten Wheel Bel tway Inter- $ 198,523.00
Dunmp Truck national, Inc.

(DPW Bureau of Water & Wastewater)
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
7. B50002878, Fleet Fuel VEEX Bank $1, 500, 000. 00
Credit Card Service
(Departnent of General Services)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

73



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL MATTERS

* * * * * *

UPON MOTI ON duly made and seconded,
t he Board approved
t he Personnel matters
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
75 - 99
All of the Personnel matters have been approved
by the EXPENDI TURE CONTROL COWM TTEE.
Al'l of the contracts have been approved
by the Law Depart nent

as to formand | egal sufficiency.

74



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Heal t h Depart nent

1.

CHANAGRA O. MASSEY $35. 00 $47,250.00
Account: 4000-497314-3041-688202- 601009

Ms. Massey will continue to work as a Dental Hygienist. Her
duties wll include but are not I|imted to screening
community nenbers for oral cancer wutilizing nethods and
eligibility processes approved by the Mryland Departnent
of Health and Mental Hygiene dental program Ms. Massey

will provide additional «clinical tests if cancer s
suspected, refer clients who do not have signs of cancer to
free/l ow cost dent al services and col | ect per sonal
informati on on screened individuals. She will confer with

the Director of the Dental Program on suspected cancer
cases, assist in education of comunity dentists on the
i nportance of oral cancer screening, attend health fairs
where screening services wll be provided, as well as
attend nonthly neetings with education and clinical staff
and weekly neetings with case nanager to discuss potentia
findings of cancers. The period of the agreenent is July 1,
2013 through June 30, 2014.

CARL J. JOHNSON $20. 00 $23,000.00

Account: 5000-530314-3041-605800-601009

M. Johnson, retiree, will continue to work as a Tobacco
Control Enforcenent Oficer. He wll be responsible for
enforcing tobacco control laws for Baltinore Gty regarding
tobacco retailers and product placenent, illegal sales to
yout h under age 18, illegal sales of individual cigarettes,
and issuing citations to violators of tobacco control | aws.
M. Johnson will work with the student transport vendor and
public school students to conduct conpliance checks. In
addition, he wll conduct routine field inspections and

conduct face-to-face group education for resi dents,
retailers, restaurant owners, police officers, youth and

75



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Anmount

Heal t h Depart nent

others regarding the Cty's tobacco control laws. M.
Johnson will also nmaintain data records and evidence files
on field inspections and citations, testify in adjudicative
Envi ronmental Control Board hearings, when violators appeal
citations, and conpl ete ot her t obacco enf or cenent
activities. The period of the agreenment is July 1, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2014.

3. JAMIKA L. YOCHIM $45. 00 $81,900.00
Account: 6000-624010-3030-273200-601009

Ms. Yochim will <continue to work as a dinical Dental
Hygienist for the Dental Program She will be responsible
for providing services within the Eastern and Druid Denta
clinics and at designated outreach facilities and events.

Her duties wll include, but wll not be limted to
providing diagnostic, preventive and periodontal dental
care to clinic patients. She will also provide oral health

education to clinic patients, outreach to participants,
participant famly nenbers, and facilities staff. M.
Yochim will also serve as a patient referral source for
clinic services, and nonitor outreach and off-site
activities and outcones. The period of the agreenent is
July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

4. KENNETH HAMLIN $10. 50 $10,920.00
Account: 5000-535514- 3020- 273300- 601009

5. ELAINE RAY $10. 50 $16,380.00

Account: 5000-533114-3023-273300-601009

76



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Heal t h Depart nent

M. Hamin and Ms. Ray will each serve as a QGuardi anshi p Program

Assistant. They will continue to assist with scheduling nedica
and community appointnents for clients, and escort and transport
clients to mnmedical and comrunity activities. They wll also

assist with shopping for food and clothes for <clients and
rel ocation of clients’ personal itens/possessions to alternative
living arrangenents. The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2014.

6. MARGARET DIETRICH $25. 00 $ 5,000.00
Account: 1001- 000000-2401- 258300- 601009
Ms. Dietrich will work as an Animal Hearing Panel Menber.
She will be responsible for providing the resolution of
di sputes arising from the enforcenent of Title 10 of the
Baltinore Gty Health Code. The period of agreenment is July
1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.
7. FLORA CALDWELL-DAUGHTRY $16. 00 $19,200.00

Account: 4000-425513-3110-306700-601009

Ms. Cal dwel | - Daughtry, retiree, will work as an Accounting
Assistant Il for the Adult Evaluation and Review Services
(AERS) Program Her duties wll include, but are not

limted to providing admnistrative assistance to the
Director of the AERS, designing and maintaining the AERS
dat abase and the billing information database, and tracking
and recording incomng revenue. She will also be
responsible for collecting and conpiling data for
statistical reports, assisting with the identification of
funding sources to support program initiatives, and
assisting with the devel opnent of grant applications. The
period of the agreenment is July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014.

77



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Anmount
Heal t h Depart nent
8. LORENA YANEZ $14. 56 $ 26,500.00
Account: 4000-498914- 3080- 603000- 601009 $15, 900. 00
4000- 422814- 3080- 294286- 601009 $10, 600. 00
Ms. Yanez wil | conti nue to work as an I nter-
preter/Translator for the Maternal and Infant Nursing Care
and the Baltinore Infants and Toddl ers Prograns. Her duties
will include but not be limted to acting as a liaison
between providers and clients, conducting phone calls to
non- English speaking <clients for the service provider
staff, scheduling appointnents, and translating program
forms and docunents. She will represent Maternal and Infant
Nursing Care and the Baltinmore Infants and Toddlers
Prograns at conmmunity neetings, health fairs, and events
related to the Cty' s Spanish speaking population. The
period of the agreenment is July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014.
9. RUTH CANAN $25. 00 $ 1,750.00

Account: 1001-000000-2401-258300-601009

Ms. Canan will continue to work as an Aninal Hearing Pane
Menber for the Bureau of Animal Control. She wll be
responsi ble for providing notices of hearings as well as
attending hearings as scheduled by the Chairperson of the

Panel . In addition, she wll conduct hearings in an
orderly, but informal manner, insuring procedural due
process in accordance wth Panel Hearing Procedure

Regul ations. The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2014.

78



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Heal t h Depart nent

10.

11.

STEPHANIE S. REGENOLD $37. 13 $43,108.00

Account: 5000-530014- 3080-595800- 601009

Ms. Regenold wll <continue to work as a Senior Infant
Heal t h Advisor for the Bureau of Maternal and Infant Care.
She will be responsible for analyzing epidemologic data

related to birth outcomes for inproved program decision-
maki ng, preparing relevant mterials for and actively
participating in Fetal and Infant Mortality Review She
will also attend neetings, conduct presentations, and other
services for the program She wll collaborate with the
Bureau Chief to inplenent the Strategy to Inprove Birth
Qutcones in Baltinore City. The period of the agreenent is
July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

EMILY HEINLEIN $41. 98 $ 80,005.00
Account: 1001-000000-3001-599000-601009

Ms. Heinlein will continue to work as an Assistant for
Special Projects. Her duties wll include, but are not
l[imted to pronoting health equity and reducing health
disparities and health reform inplenentation. In addition,
she will collaborate with the Health Departnent |eader in
devel opi ng, pl anni ng, or gani zi ng, i npl ementi ng and
coordinating a variety of activities relating to the Health
Pronotion Program Behavioral Health, Disease Managenent
Initiatives Health Reform |nplenentation, and other public
heal th-rel ated projects. The period of the agreenment is
July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

79



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Health Dept. — cont’'d

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

12.

13.

14.

EMILY HEINLEIN $41. 98 $ 3,526.32
Account: 1001-000000-3001-599000-601009

On August 8, 2012, the Board approved an agreenent for the
period August 13, 2012 through June 30, 2013. The
Departnment is requesting an anendnent to the original
agreenent to increase the nunber of hours by 84 for the
period effective upon Board approval through June 30, 2013.
All other terns and conditions of the original contract
will remain the sane.

Create the foll owi ng one position:

81171 — Soci al Servi ces Coordi nat or
Grade 084 ($33,510.00 - $39, 994. 00)
Job No. to be determ ned by BBWR
Costs: $51,922.00 — 5000-534113-3044-273300-601001

Create the foll owi ng one position:

81151 — Soci al Program Adm ni strator |
G ade 088 ($38,939.00 - $47,176.00)
Job No. to be determ ned by BBWR

Costs: $58, 344. 00 — 5000-534113-3044-273300- 601001

80



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Departnent of General Services

15.

16.

Hourly Rate Anmount

RONALD CHRISTMAS $30. 83 $ 37,000.00

Account: 2030-000000-1890-189900- 601009

M. Christmas, retiree, wll serve as an Information
Systens and Network Specialist. H's duties wll include
but, are not limted to providing system adm nistration,

oversight for inplenmentation and technical support of the
Fleet License Plate Recognition System M. Christrmas wl|
perform as the Project Manager and Technical Support
Specialist for the nodification of Fleet Mnagenent’'s EJ
Ward Fuel System in order to inport comrercial credit card
fuel transactions and provide technical support during
i npl enentation of the Auto Vehicle Locator/Fuel Conceiver
A obal positioning systens to be installed in all vehicles.
He will provide the Canceiver inplenentation of the
Archi bus software system to support the Departnment’s new
Facilities Mnagenent System and assist in the training
and technical support for the Fiscal Section, Executive

Staff, Desi gn/ Construction Division, as well as the
Building Maintenance Division Staff who will be utilizing
this system M. Christmas wll act as Iliaison for

I nformati on Technology and Network Admnistration, and
attend neetings wthin the Departnment and other City
agencies and private entities on behalf of the Director,
etc. The agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one
year.

MARIE CHEN $26. 44 $ 50,026.00
Account: 2051-000000-1981-194600-601009

Ms. Chen will serve as a Qualitative Analyst. Her duties
will include but not be limted to conducting analysis of
energy data to determne trends and area of highs commodity
use for investnent to reduce cost. Ms. Chen will use AS to
map Energy O fice project related data, conducting research

81



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Departnent of General Services

17.

Hourly Rate Anmount

and develop analysis on new business opportunities or
nodi fy existing practices related to the product and use of

waste. She wll also support the Energy Ofice program
manager s W th research, dat a gat heri ng and t he
i npl enentation of the energy prograns. In addition, she
w Il manage costs and schedule performance; audit energy
and cost performance of the Energy Ofice projects as well
as assist in preparing reports, briefings, articles,

website updates, etc. The agreenent is effective upon Board
approval for one year.

JACKSON GILMAN-FORLINI $23. 68 $ 45,000.00
Account: 9916-914933-9197-900000- 703932

M. Glman-Forlini will work as the War Menorial Mnager.
H's duties will include but not be Ilimted to coordinating
rental of the War Menorial by scheduling, recording, and
processi ng space rental requests. He will nmanage, naintain,
and archive the <collection of historic docunments on
repository at the War Menorial. In addition, he wll
process records requests from the general public; curate
the public nuseum exhibits; mintain the security of the
exhibits and revitalize and interpret it on a regular basis

to ensure relevancy to the public. He will also devel op and
engage event progranmng for the veteran’s community and
educational institutions; serve as principal liaison to the

building’s authoritative governing body, the War Menori al
Comm ssion; serving as liaison to the Mryland Departnent
of Veterans Affair, etc. The agreenment is effective upon
Board approval for one year.

82



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Departnent of General Services

18.

19.

Hourly Rate Anmount

JASON MATHIAS $22.11 $ 46,000.00
Account: 2051-000000-1981-194600-601009

M. Mithias will serve as a Environnental Policy Analyst.
Hs duties will include but not be limted to assisting
program managers in the devel opnent, anal ysi s, and
i npl enentation of the financing of projects. M. Mathias
wll also assist in the planning and organizing of projects
and resources; managi ng assignnents w th nodest supervision
to conplete on tinme while neeting the performance criteria,
and collaborating wth Energy Ofice staff, other City
departnments, contractors, and funding sources. He wll
anal yze projects and proposals for technical, operational
and/or  financi al feasibility and performance; manage
project data for nonitoring and reporting purposes and
write project financing and/or grant proposals and reports.
The agreenment is effective upon Board approval for one
year.

ALENA TOROPOVA $20. 05 $ 41,711.00

Account: 2051-000000-1981-194600-601009

Ms. Toropova will work as an Accountant Il. Her duties wll
include but not be limted to developing, nodifying and
monitoring accounting systens, including EnergyCap for
Energy O fice prograns. She will prepare detailed financial
reports, work wth program managers and City agency
personnel on conplex financial mtters. In addition, she
will provide utility and budget data and reports to City
agenci es, consultants, and contractors. She will correspond

with vendors and City agency personnel on data problens,
issues and credits; review data to inprove technical and
econonm c performance of existing business and prepare
detailed financial reports for submssion to funding
sources. The agreenent is effective upon Board approval for
one year.

83



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Departnent of General Services

Hourly Rate Amount

20. a. Create one position

Grant Services Specialist Il
Job Code: 10216
Grade 919 ($32,329.00 - $51, 282.00)

b. Create four positions

Grant Services Specialist Il
Job Code: 10217
Grade 941 (%49, 400.00 - $84, 800.00)

Cost: $341, 433. 00 — 2051- 000000- 1981-194600- 601009
- Job nunber w Il be assigned by BBMR

These positions are tenporary with benefits, and approved
by Gvil Service Comm ssion for a maxi numof two years and
wi || be abolished thereafter.

Crcuit Court for Baltinmore City

21. YOZMIN SHIPMAN $21. 36 $ 38,427.30
22. EBON1 PEARSON $21. 36 $ 38,427.30
Account: 4000-487006-1100-114903- 601002
Ms. Shipman and Ms. Pearson wll serve as Community Service
| nvestigators. Their duties wll include conpleting volunteer
interviews, nmmintaining a volunteer caseload, and nonitoring

vol unteer progress and attendance. The period of the agreenent
is Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014.

84



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Crcuit Court for Baltinmore City

Hourly Rate Amount

23. DELIA N. CROMARTIE $16. 59 $ 31,625.30
Account: 4000-487006-1100-114903-601002

Ms. Cromartie will continue to serve as a Community Service
Coordi nator. Her duties wll include, but wll not be
limted to developing witten training nmaterials and
provi di ng education, training, and technical assistance on
the developnent of comunity service sites and the
comunity service program The period of the agreenent is
Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014.

Departnent of Law

24. HERBERT BURGUNDER, JR. $42. 18 $50,616.00
Accounts: 1001-000000-8610-175200- 601009 $25, 308. 00
6000- 604013- 1520- 169800- 601009 $12, 654. 00

6000- 604113- 1540-171400- 601009 $12, 654. 00

M. Burgunder, retiree, will continue to work as a Speci al
Chief Solicitor. H's duties wll include but wll not be
l[imted to reviewing W rker’'s Conpensation clains filed
against the City. He wll nonitor the processing and
defense of such clains by third-party vendors and the Law
Departnment. He will also defend the Enployees’ Retirenent

System and Fire and Police Enployees’ Retirement System in
disability clainms, and assist in training in-house counsel.
The period of the agreement is August 1, 2013 through July
31, 2014.

85



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
PERSONNEL
Departnent of Law — cont’d
Hourly Rate Anmount
25. MELODIE HAHN HENGERER $32. 00 $58,688.00

Account: 2036-000000-1752-175200- 601009

Ms. Hengerer will continue to work as a Special Assistant
Solicitor in the Departnent/Litigation Practice Goup. She
will be responsible for assisting the Litigation Goup in

defending City departnents and agencies and representing
the City. The period of the agreenment is Septenmber 4, 2013
t hrough Sept enber 3, 2014.

Conptroller’s Ofice

26. FRED WRIGHT $19. 08 $34,987.00
Account: 1001-000000-1300-157300-601009

M. Wight, retiree, will continue to work as a Special
Assi st ant. He will be responsible for providing for the
safety and well-being of the Conptroller and escorting the
Comptroller to neetings and public events. M. Wight wll
supervise the nmintenance of vehicles assigned to the

Comptrol ler, del i ver Ctations and Resol uti ons to
constituents, and assist with the processing of Board of
Esti mat es’ mat eri al s, and perform other duti es, as

assigned. The salary shows a 2% increase from the previous
contract period. The period of the agreenent is June 28,
2013 through July 27, 2014.

THE OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 1S REQUESTING A WAIVER OF THE

SALARY CAP AND THE NUMBER OF HOURS WORKED, AS OUTLINED IN
THE CITY?S ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL 212-1 PART I - RETIREES.

86



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Conmptroller’s Ofice — cont’d

Hourly Rate Anmount

27. SAMANTHA BROGDEN-DOWELL $21. 40 $20,365.00

Account: 1001-000000-1300-157300-601009

Ms. Brogden-Dowell will work as a Special Board of
Estimates Technician |. Her duties will include but wll
not be limted to assisting in the preparation of the

agenda, mnutes, and naintenance of records and files for
the Board of Estimates. The period of the agreement is July
1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2013.

Pol i ce Depart nent

28. REBECCA HERRINGTON $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Herrington, retiree, wll continue to wrk as a
Contract Services Specialist | — Recruitment/Applicant
| nvestigation Unit. She will be responsible for assisting
in recruiting by contacting applicants for the hiring
process. Ms. Herrington wll conduct pr e- enpl oynent
investigations for civilian and sworn applicants; conduct
| ocal, state, and national records and warrant checks;
i nvestigate referencel/ nei ghborhood canvasses, interview
appl i cants. She will interview applicants, gat her

docunents, attend job fairs, and assist wth applicant
testing. The period of the agreenment is June 27, 2013
t hrough June 26, 2014.

87



AGENDA

30.

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
PERSONNEL
Police Dept. — cont’d
Hourly Rate Anmount
29. BARBARA D. MITCHELL $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Mtchell, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist | for the Gants Unit. She will be
responsi ble for reviewing award docunents for conpleteness
and accuracy, obtaining any official docunentation needed
such as grant scopes, budget s, and signatures and
approvals. Ms. Mtchell wll prepare all correspondence and
docunentation required by the Board of Estimates, prepare
various types of docunentation including contractual
agreenents, i nt eragency agreenents, menor anda of
understanding, and grant adjustnments. The period of the
agreenent is June 27, 2013 through June 26, 2014.

KENNETH C. EYSTER $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100- 601009

M. Eyster, retiree, wll continue to work as a Contract
Service Specialist | for the Neighborhood Patrol - Court
Li ai son Program He will be responsible for neeting with

Assistant State’'s Attorneys daily for preparation/execution
of juvenile casel oads and providing contact information for
officers. M. Eyster will also provide acquisition of case
files, taped statenents, photo arrays, chem cal analyses,
and police reports for files. The period of the agreenent
is July 14, 2013 through July 13, 2014.

88



AGENDA

32.

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
PERSONNEL
Police Dept. — cont’d
Hourly Rate Anmount
31. DONALD F. KRAMER $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Kraner, retiree, wll continue to work as a Contract
Service Specialist for the Education and Trai ning Section —
Arnory. He wll be responsible for serving as a dd ock
arnorer, servicing all ranges of guns, and diagnosing
problems. M. Kranmer will serve as a Renington arnorer,
servicing shotguns, street and l|ess |ethal weapons,
detailing strips, and cleaning and repairing weapons. The

period of the agreenment is July 14, 2013 through July 13,
2014.

EDNA M. PRICE $14. 42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Price, retiree, will continue to wrk as a Contract
Service Specialist for the Evidence Control Unit. She wll
be responsible for tracking and transferring CDS on a daily
basis for transfer to the drug |ab, organizing the various
Evi dence  Control Uni t drug vaults, and organi zi ng
types/amounts of CDS prepared for drug burn for disposal
The period of the agreenent is July 14, 2013 through July
13, 2014.

89



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Pol i ce Departnent — cont’d

33.

34.

35.

SHONDA D. WILLIAMS $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001- 000000-2042-198100- 601009

Ms. WIllians, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Service Specialist for the Records Mnagenent Section. She
will be responsible for approving Part One offense reports

in the Inpursuit database system and verifying Part One
of fense reports to endure it coincides with Inpursuit. M.
Wllians will also input and change data in the Inpursuit
dat abase system and place approval after information is
verified. The period of the agreenent is July 14, 2013
t hrough July 13, 2014.

FRED D. WRIGHT $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Wight, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Service Specialist | (CODS Admnistrative Assistant) for
the Cime Lab Section. He will be responsible for

processing I nvestigative Notices from the MSP Lab/ Convicted
O fender Labs participating in the National DNA |ndex
System and DNA Case Tracking data entry/Liaison for the
Cri m nal | nvestigative D vision. The period of t he
agreenent is July 14, 2013 through July 13, 2014.

LAWRENCE A. BANKS, SR. $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Banks, retiree, will continue to wrk as a Contract
Service Specialist for the Human Resources Section -
Appl i cant | nvesti gati on. He will be responsible for
conducti ng backgr ound i nvestigations for civilian
appl i cants, speci al enf or cenent of ficers, and sworn
pronotional candidates. In addition, M. Banks w |l conduct
| ocal, state, and nat i onal recor d/ war r ant checks,
investigate applicants, gat her vi t al docunent s, and

summarize this information into a pre-enploynent file. The

90



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount

Pol i ce Departnent — cont’d

period of the agreenent is July 21, 2013 through July 20, 2014.
36. NAWSATH BEGUM ASHARAFF $14. 42 $30,000.00
Account: 5000-598514-2013-212900- 601009

M. Asharaff will work as a Data Entry Operator for the Ex-
Parte/ Protective Oder Entry and/Service Initiative. He
will check information in the database, file and maintain
personal information, check orders and information upon
Court request, and perform tel ephone duties. The period of
the agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

Departnment of Public Wrks (DPW

Rat e of Pay Amount

37. ALAN S. CARMEL $100. 00 per $26,000.00
conf. session
not to exceed
Si X hours

38. BARRETT W. FREEDLANDER $100. 00 per $26,000.00
conf. session
not to exceed
si X hours

Account: 2071-000000-5471-400504-603021

Messrs. Carnel and Freedl ander will each work as a Conference
Chairman for the DPW They w Il be responsible for conducting
informal conferences to nmeke prelimnary determnations as to
whet her the costs shown on the utility bills are justified and
correct, pursuant to the standards established by the DPW and
the Baltinore City Code. Messrs. Carnel and Freedlander wll
take testinony from the conplainants and any wi tnesses presented
by the conplainant, review the DPW files and records on each
conplaint, and will also take testinony from DPW personnel. In
addition, they will render witten recommendations at the end of
each conference.

91



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
PERSONNEL
DPW - cont’ d

Rat e of Pay Amount
They wll also be conpensated for parking and/or public

transportation. The period of the agreement is effective upon
Board approval for one year.

39. ALEX JULIUS $21. 05 $40,000.00
Account: 2070-000000-5541-398400- 601009

M. Julius wll work as a PC Support Technician I1. H s
duties wll include but are not Iimted to installing
testing and replacing nenory, disk storage, network, video
adapters, circuit boards and other internal conponents and
peri pheral devises in |[|BMconpatible mcroconmputers and
workstations. In addition, he wll install and configure
software on conputers, including new and previously unused
software, installing PCs and performng quality control
and quality assurance on new installs as well as answer
guestions by conputer users in the use of common software
and may be responsible for the operation of a Help Desk.
The period of +the agreenent is effective upon Board
approval for one year.

40. Upgrade the foll ow ng cl asses:

a. From 10232 — WWV Di vi si on Manager |
G ade 954 ($62,700.00 - $103, 500. 00)

To: G ade 962 ($74,100.00 - $128, 600. 00)

b. From 10233 — WMV Di vi si on Manager |1
Grade 962 ($74,100.00 - $128, 600. 00)

To: G ade 963 ($88,200.00 - $139, 900. 00)

Costs: $0.00 — 2070-000000-5541-399300- 601001

92



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

AGENDA

PERSONNEL

Fi re Depart nent

41.

42.

43.

Recl assify the following filled position:

From 41210 — Firefighter/Paramedic
G ade 312 ($35, 148.00 - $56, 094. 00)

To: 41229 — Fire Operations Aide
G ade 336 ($35,900.00 - $57,883.00)
Job No. 2121-13850
Costs: $4,477.00 — 1001- 000000-2101-225900- 601061

Create the foll owi ng new cl ass:

a. 41228 — Senior Fire QOperations Aide
G ade 338 ($51, 289.00 - $62,582.00)

Recl assify the following filled two positions:

b. From 41229 — Fire Qperations Aide
Grade 336 ($35,900.00 - $57,883.00)
Job Nos. 2121-33977 and 2121-19146

To: 41228 — Senior Fire Operations Aide
Grade 338 ($51,289.00 - $62,582.00)

Costs: $14,096.00 — 1001-000000-2101-225900- 601061

Recl assify the foll ow ng vacant position:

From 10212 — Fire Command Staff ||
Grade 964 ($90, 200.00 - $111, 500.00)
Job No. 2121-12609

To: 41243 — Battalion Fire Chief EMS EMI-P
Grade 383 ($69, 307.00 - $85, 725. 00)

This position is to be considered a Position of Trust
accordance wth AM 237-1.

Costs: ($38,663.00) — 1001-000000-3191-308700-601061

93

06/26/2013

in



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Departnent of Fi nance

44. Reclassify the following filled position:

From 34142 — Accountant |1
Grade 110 ($40, 000.00 - $56, 800. 00)
Job No. 1423-12466

To: 34152 — Accounting Systens Anal yst 11
G ade 116 ($53,900.00 - $76, 000. 00)

This position is to be considered a Position of Trust in
accordance wth AM 237-1.

Cost: $12,909.00 — 1001- 000000-1423-160800- 601001

45. Reclassify the foll owi ng vacant position:

From 31122 — Adm nistrative Policy Anal yst
Grade 118 ($58,800.00 - $83, 800.00)

To: 10183 — Seni or Program Assessnment Anal yst
Grade 119 ($61, 900.00 - $87,500. 00)

This position is to be considered a Position of Trust in
accordance wth AM 237-1.

Cost: $109, 975. 00 — 1001- 000000-1411- 699800- 601001

Depart ment of Transportation

46. Abolish the follow ng two vacant positions:

a. 33112 — Data Entry Operator |
G ade 078 ($27,598.00 - $32, 241. 00)
Job No. 5011-21246

b. 53321 — Traffic M ntenance Wrker
Grade 075 ($26,316.00 - $29, 913. 00)

Create the foll ow ng position:

C. 10063 — Speci al Assi stant
Grade 089 ($40,540.00 - $49, 222. 00)
Job No. to be assigned by BBWR

94



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Recl assify the foll ow ng vacant position:

d. From 72113 — Engineer 111
G ade 116 ($53,900.00 - $76, 000. 00)
Job No. 2391-35898

To: 72123 — Engineer 111 (PE)
Grade 117 ($56, 000.00 - $79, 400. 00)

This position is to be considered a Position of Trust
accordance with AM 237-1.

Costs: $ 4,550.00 - 1001-000000-2391-251900-601001
($ 8,927.10) — 1001-000000-5011-382300-601001
($ 8,927.10) — 1001-000000-6971-383700-601001

Enoch Free Pratt Library

47. Upgrade the follow ng classification:

a. From 00715 - Vol unteer Service Coordi nator
Grade 090 (%$42,267.00 - $51,371.00)

To: 00715 — Vol unteer Service Coordi nator
Grade 111 (%41, 700.00 - $52,200.00)

Recl assify the foll owi ng vacant position:

b. From 00717 — Librarian 111
Grade 110 (%40, 000.00 - $48,900. 00)
Job No. 4501-47877

To: 00715 — Vol unteer Service Coordi nator
Grade 111 (%41, 700.00 - $52,200.00)

This position is to be considered a Position of Trust
accordance with AM 237-1.

Costs: $1,900.00 — 1001- 000000-4501-338700- 601001

95

in



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services

48. Create 15 positions:

Jobe Code: 10216 — Grant Services Specialist |1
Grade 919 ($32,329.00 - $51, 282.00)
Job No. to be assigned by BBWR

This position is to be considered a Position of Trust in
accordance wth AM 237-1.

Costs: $325,531. 00
440, 523. 00
$766,054.00 — 5000-594014-1191- 719300- 601001

49. Reclassify the foll ow ng position:

From 82121 — Associ ate Teacher Preschool
Grade 078 ($27,958.00 - $32,241.00)
Job No. 6040-15410

To: 84321 — Hunan Service Wrker |
Grade 556 ($38,820.00 - $44,687.00)

This position is to be considered a Position of Trust in
accordance wth AM 237-1.

Cost: $2,529.00 — 5000-586213-1191-594600- 601001

50. Create the foll ow ng position:

Job Code: 33102 - Dat abase Speci al i st
Grade 114 ($48,600.00 - $68, 600. 00)

Cost: $68, 040. 00 — 6000-685213-3573-267800- 601001

Depart nent of Human Resources

51. Create the following Non-Civil service position:

Job Code: 00142 - Executi ve Level |
Grade 948 ($55,200.00 - $99, 200. 00)

Cost: $91, 000. 00 — 1001- 000000-1602-172500- 601001

96



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Departnent of Recreation and Parks

52. Reclassify the follow ng four positions:

a. From 34132 — Accounting Assistant |1
G ade 078
Job No. 4711-33727

To: 33213 - Ofice Assistant |11
G ade 078

b. From 33212 — O fice Assistant |1
G ade 075
Job No. 4711-34295

To: 33681 — Personnel Assistant |
Grade 081

C. From 33412 — Public Information O ficer |
Grade 085
Job No. 4711-42280

To: 33413 Public Information O ficer |1

G ade 089

d. From 33213 Ofice Assistant |11
G ade 078

Job No. 4711-33630

To: 73112 G aphic Artist 11

Grade 085

These positions are to be considered Positions of Trust in
accordance with AM 237-1.

Costs: $ 0.00 - 1001-000000-4711-361700-601001

1,444.00 - 1001-000000-4711-362000-601001

9,102. 00 — 1001-000000-4711-362100-601001
$10,546.00

97



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

Mayor’s O fice of Information Technol ogy

53. Create the foll owi ng new cl assification

a. Job Code: 33159 — Information Technol ogy Speci ali st
Grade 112 (%44, 300.00 - $62, 600. 00)

Recl assify the follow ng three vacant positions:

b. From 33361 — Call Center Agent |
G ade 080 ($29, 343.00 - $34,518. 00)
Job Nos. 1512-46957, 1512-46936 and

1512- 47495

To: 33159 — Information Technol ogy Speci al i st
Grade 112 ($44,300.00 - $62,600. 00)

These positions are to be considered Positions of Trust in
accordance with AM 237-1.

Costs: ($ 2,650.00 - 1001-000000- 1474-167700- 601001
($48, 105. 00) — 1001- 000000- 1471- 167700- 601001
($50,755.00)

Depart ment of Housing and Conmunity Devel opnent

54. Classify the following 17 positions, effective July 1, 2013

a. Job Code: 42933 — Code Enforcenent |nvestigator |
Grade 092 ($45,992.00 - $56, 004. 00)
Job No. 50030
1 Position

Assi st ant Counsel

Grade 116 ($53,900.00 - $76, 000. 00)
Job Nos. 49891, 49892, 49893 and 49894
4 Positions

b. Job Code: 10074

c. Job Code: 33712

Real Estate Agent |1

Grade 112 ($44,300.00 - $62, 600. 00)
Job Nos. 49895, 49896, 49897, 49898,
49899 and 49900

6 Positions

d. Job Code: 32933

Legal Assistant 11

Grade 087 ($37,407.00 - $45,218. 00)
Job Nos. 49901, 49902 and 49903

3 Positions

98



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

PERSONNEL

e. Job Code 33232 — Secretary |
G ade 078 ($27,958.00 - $32, 241. 00)
Job Nos. 49904, 49905 and 49906
3 Positions

These positions are to be considered Positions of Trust in
accordance with with AM 237- 1.

Costs: $1,073,703.91 — 1001- 000000- 5824-179500- 601001
71,248. 09 — 1001-000000-5832-653400- 601001
$1,144,952.00

Fi re Depart nent
55. MARY G. LESSER $14. 98 $17,092.18
Account: 4000-471312-2023-212602- 601009

Ms. Lesser, retiree, will continue to work as a Specia
Advisor. She wll be responsible for scheduling and
attending neetings, assenbling materials, taking and

transcri bing m nutes, and produci ng and nanagi ng docunents.
The period of the agreement is May 25, 2013 through My 24,
2014.

Departnent of Recreation and Parks

56. DENNIS TUTTLE $30.00 $11,880.00
(not to exceed)

Account: 1001-000000-4711-361700-601009

M. Tuttle wll work as a Wb Devel oper. Hs duties wll
i ncl ude, but are not l[imted to utilizing print,
publishing, web design and electronic nedia to assist the
Depart nent in featuring people, pl aces, events and
storylines that define its mssion. In addition, M. Tuttle
wi |l shape and package the information and produce it for
delivery through the Departnent’s e-mail newsletter and
website, as well as social nedia such as Facebook and
Twtter. M. Tuttle will work with the Cty' s webnmaster to

transition the Departnent’s webpage to a new platform and
provi de current and updated nmaps, content, and references.
The period of the agreement is July 1, 2013 through
Sept enber 30, 2013.

99



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Anendnents No. 1 to Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
anendnents no. 1 to agreenents for the foll ow ng consultants:

CONSULTANT PROJECT AMOUNT
1. WHITMAN, REQUARDT & SC 829, Rehab. $ 0.00
ASSOCIATES of Primary Settling

Tanks and Sl udge
Punpi ng Stations at
Back Ri ver WAstewat er
Treat nent Pl ant

On May 12, 2010, the Board approved the original agreenent
in the amount of $744, 803. 83. The original agreement will
expire on Novenber 12, 2013. This anmendnment to agreenent

will extend the period of the agreenent through Novenber
12, 2014.
2. EBA ENGINEERING, INC. 1129E, Urgent Need $ 0.00
Wast ewat er Engi neeri ng
Servi ces

On Septenber 22, 2010, EBA Engineering, Inc. was awarded a
contract to provide engineering services for Project 1129E,
Urgent Need Wastewater Engineering Services for a period of

three years. The total wupset limt for this contract is
$1, 000, 000. 00. In order to continue to provide these
services, the Bureau is requesting a tinme extension. Thi s
amendnent to agreement wll extend the period of the

agreenent through Septenber 22, 2014.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant wll continue to conmply with all terns and
conditions of the MBE/ WBE program in accordance wth the
Baltinmore City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The anendnents no. 1 to agreenent have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

100



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater (BWWN — Anendnent No. 1 to
Suppl enent al Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 1 to the supplenental agreenment wth Whitman,
Requardt & Associates, for Project S.C. 877, Enhanced Nutrient
Renoval (ENR) Process at the Back River Wstewater Treatnent
Pl ant .

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$696, 628. 12 — 9956- 904564- 9551- 900020- 702064

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On January 26, 2011, the Board approved the supplenental
agreenment with the Consultant for S C 877 to provide
engi neering services to design nodifications to the reactors and
new deep bed denitification filters and related facilities. To
accompdat e the second ENR project, S.C. 882, which is in close
proximty on the plant site, the design of which comenced when
S.C. 877 was at 60 percent conpletion, revisions of the site,
utility and electrical design adjustnments were required. 1In
addition, the work was required for the stormwater managenent
design to conply with the new regul ati ons.

This anmendnent will allow the Consultant to conplete the final
design and assist the Cty through the bid phase services. The
Consultant will also prepare the final contract docunent,

construction cost estimates, and provide assistance during the
bi ddi ng phase. The Consultant was approved by the Ofice of
Boards and Commissions and the Architectural and Engineering
Awar ds Conmmi ssi ons.

101



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

BWWV — cont’' d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The Consultant wll continue to conmply with all terns and
conditions of the MBE/WBE prograns in accordance with Baltinore
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The anendnent no. 1 to the supplenental agreenment has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

102



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Cl ai m Agreenent and
Partial Rel ease

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
claim agreenent and partial release with Metra Industries, Inc.
for S.C. 894, Ceaning of Qutfall Sewershed 99-1nch and Qutfall
| nt er cept or.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$3, 984, 493. 90 — 9956- 906694- 9551- 900020- 706063

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The paynent required under this agreenent is to be mde in
accordance with the terns of the agreenment, the additional
special provisions that govern the agreenent and the terns of
the Gty s specifications for the contract.

On June 8, 2011, the Board awarded S.C. 894 to Metra Industries,
Inc. (Metra) for $6,482,175.00. S.C. 894 consists of heavy
cleaning of approximately 20,325 linear feet (LF) of Ilarge
di aneter sewer, which includes manhol es and structures, 3,940 LF
of a 99” dianmeter pipe, 660 LF of 102" dianeter pipe, 3,950 LF
of 144" x 129" arch pipe and 11,775 LF of 147" x 132" arch pipe.
The project included pre-sonar and post sonar review of the
sewer system and heavy cleaning/renoval of approximte 23,900
tons of sedinment from the sewer system The Notice-to-Proceed
(NTP) was given on August 8, 2011 with the contract duration of
365 days, for a contract conpletion date of August 6, 2012.

Unforeseen/differing site conditions were encountered by Metra
during the performance of its work. These unforeseen conditions
were the result of an aging infrastructure and the fact that the
sanitary sewer had never been cl eaned before. Further, as this
is one of the first times a project of this nature has been
attenpted in the U S. (under simlar conditions to the GCty’s),
the Gty had little precedent upon which to base its performance
expect ati ons. Al nost imediately after the NTP and recurring
thereafter at virtually every progress neeting, Metra inforned

103



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

BWWV — cont’' d

the City of these conditions. Metra made reasonable efforts to
continue to work through June 25, 2012. However, as a result of
these conditions, Metra fell behind schedule and submtted a
claim of $6,340,779.82 for its increased cost and tine. After
June 25, 2012, no further work was perforned. Utimately, on
April 23, 2013, a resolution of Metra’'s claimwas achi eved. Wrk
on the project re-commenced on April 29, 2013. The specifics of
the claim resolution are set forth and the submtted with the
clai mresol uti on agreenent and partial rel ease.

Upon negotiation with Metra to address the unforeseen/differing
site conditions and develop a schedule for conpletion of the
work, the City determned that the nobst cost-effective approach
to conmpletion of the work was to allow Metra to conplete the
contract under certain conditions. Specifically, the Cty agreed
to pay to Metra $3,984,493.90 in conpensation for the additional
costs arising out of the unforeseen/differing site conditions,
agreed to provide additional tine for conpletion of the work,
and agreed to relax the cleaning standards under which the
remai ning work is to be perforned.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.
(The claim resolution agreenent and partial release has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

104



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

BWWV — cont’' d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$3, 488, 800. 00 9956-907612- 9549
Wast ewat er Constr. Reserve
Revenue Bonds Sewer System
Rehabilitation-
Main Qutfall
511, 200. 00
Bal to. County
$4,000,000.00 @ @ —————————————— 9956- 904694- 9551- 2
Extra Work

The funds are needed to cover the cost of work of extra
work for S.C. 8894, Cleaning of CQutfall Sewershed and 99-
inch Qutfall Interceptor.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenments, a report has been

requested from the Planning Comm ssion, the Director of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

105



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — First Anmendnent to Facility
Site Lease, First Amendnent to
Assi gnnent of Facility Site
Lease, and First Amendnent to
Sl udge Di sposal Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
first anmendnent to the facility site lease and the first
anendnent to the sludge disposal agreenent with the Northeast
Maryl and Waste Disposal Authority (the Authority) and to
acknowl edge and approve the first anendnent to the assignnment of
the facility site lease for a facility owned by Veolia Water
North Anerica, LLC (Veolia) that is sited on City-owed
property. The anendnents extend the period of the two agreenents
consistent with the comrencenent date as defined in the service
agreenent and will end on the date that the service agreenent
ends, as anended by the first anmendnent to the service
agr eement .

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2, 288, 352. 00 — 2070- 000000- 5501- 630057- 603092
(Estimate for the first year of the contract at guaranteed
t onnage)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

In March 1984, the City, in its 201 Facilities Plan for the Back
Ri ver Wastewater Treatnent Plant, determned that a three-prong
approach sludge nmanagenent would best neet its needs for
envi ronnment al | y- saf e, |l ong-term sludge disposal. The three
di sposal techniques to be utilized were: land application, heat
drying, and conposting. In Septenber 1984, the City asked the
Authority to conduct a conpetitive procurenent process to select
a private firm to design, construct, own and operate a sludge
conposting facility. The result of +the procurenent was the
Baltinmore City Conposting Facility which was constructed and is
now owned by Veoli a.

106



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

BWWV — cont’' d

The Gty and the Authority are parties to a Sludge Disposal
Agreenent entered into in 2008 that provides for the Authority
to dispose of sludge fromthe Back R ver Plant at the conposting
facility owned by Veolia. The Sludge D sposal agreement wll
expire on June 30, 2013. The proposed Anendnent to the Sludge
D sposal Agreenent wll extend it for five additional years,
t hrough June 30, 2018. The cost to the City will be $88.00 per
ton for up to 2,167 tons of sludge per nonth, wth annual CPI
and transportation cost adjustnents beginning July 1, 2014, and
$42. 67 per nonth. The amendnents al so provides that the Gty nmay

permt Veolia to accept sewage sludge from other |ocal
governments; if such other sludge is accepted at the facility
the Gty wll receive a credit of 15.5% of the fees for

processing paid by the other governnents.

In addition, the first amendnent to the site gives the Gty the
right to take ownership of the facility upon term nation of the
agreenent in 2018 for the nomi nal cost of $100.00, and, prior to
the takeover, to receive training from Veolia for City personnel
to operate the facility. There wll be a mrror Service
Agreenment between the Authority and Veolia that has Veolia
assumng the responsibilities of the Authority under the Sludge
Di sposal Agreenent.

The original contract for disposal of the Cty' s sewage sludge
expired March 4, 2008, and the Board of Estinmates approved the
current extension on February 12, 2008. The current contract
will expire on June 30, 2013.

Pendi ng before the Board are two proposed anendnents for a five-
year extension to the current agreenments under which Veolia
provi des services to Baltinore City, at a Veolia-owned facility,
for the conposting of sewage sl udge.

The DPW hereby certifies that it provided witten notice to the
Director of Fi nance t hat t he requi renent for forma
advertisement may be dispensed with in accordance with Article
VI 811(e)(i) of the Baltinore Cty Charter, as the public works
provi ded under the anmendnents are of such a nature that no
advantage will result in seeking or it is not practicable to
obtain conpetitive bids. The reasons for this exception include:

107



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

BWWV — cont’' d

1. The City is seeking five years of conposting services at a
cost that is conparable to its current cost for the
services, plus the opportunity to acquire ownership of the
conposting facility at a nomnal cost, to be operated by
the City, at the end of the five year term This is only
avai | abl e from one source, Veolia.

2. Veolia provides services using a facility that it owns,
which is located on land owned by the Cty. If the Cty
initiated a conpetitive procurenment for a new conposting
contractor, any new vendor would have to provide or
construct a new facility, or purchase the existing facility
from Veol i a.

3. The City wants to continue contracting out of conposting
services for only five nore years, and to have the option
of obtaining ownership of a conposting facility and
operating it on its own at the end of the five-year |ease
period. No other vendor could offer the Cty five years of
conposting service at a conpetitive price plus a
functioning conposting plant for a nomnal price at the end
of five years, because five years of fees fromthe Cty at
a level conparable to the current fees charged would be
insufficient for any other vendor to recoup the cost of
transferring ownership of its facility to the GCty. Thus, a
contact in which Baltinmore City continues to pay conparabl e
fees for the service and in which it has the option to
obtain ownership of the facility for a nomnal cost at the
end of five years is only available from one vendor,
Veol i a.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

MABOO has established a 5% MBE goal and a 2% WBE goal which the
Aut hority and Veolia are contractually required to neet.

(The first anmendnent to facility site lease, first amendnent to
assignment of facility site |lease, and first anmendnent to sludge
di sposal agreenent have been approved by the |aw departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

108



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Bureau of the Budget and — Carryover of Unexpended Fiscal 2013
Managenent Research Appropriations to Fiscal 2014

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

In accordance with end of year procedures, approval is requested
for the Departnment of Finance to transfer, wthin an agency,
appropriations to neet any program deficit and/or, to neet
specific <carryover requests in cases where surpluses exist
within any agency, but not necessarily wthin a particular
pr ogr am Additionally, the Board' s approval is requested to
carry forward all encunbrances and pre-encunbrances, and to
transfer from the Contingent Fund an anount sufficient to cover
an agency's overall deficit if required.

In accordance with the Board of Estimates policy of prior years,
t he bal ance of unexpended special and |oan funds earmarked for
specific purposes will be carried over as necessary to Fiscal
2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Sources and amounts for closing out appropriations will be from
wi t hin each agency and fund.

Category A
Category B

Funds originally appropriated for such a purpose
Funds NOT originally appropriated for such purpose

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Baltinore Gty Charter (1996 Edition as anended), Article
VI, Section 9(c), provides that:

“Appropriations contained in the Odinance of Estimates for a
particul ar program purpose, activity, or project may, upon the
recomendati on of the head of the nunicipal agency concerned and
the Director of Finance, and with the approval of the Board of
Estimates, be carried over to fiscal years subsequent to the one

109



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

BBVR — cont’'d

for which the appropriation 1is initially nmde for the
acconpli shnent of said program purpose, activity, or project.
Funds encunbered for contracts, projects or other actua
commitnments and funds dedicated by an act of Congress or by
State law or by the ternms of any private grant to sonme specific
purpose shall be carried over to the next fiscal year. Al |
appropriations not so carried over shall |apse at the end of the
fiscal year from which nade, except that any bal ance renaining
in the fund of the water or sanitary wastewater utility (under
Section 18 of this article) at the end of the fiscal year shal
remain to the credit of that utility and an estimate of such a
bal ance shall be included in that utility’' s budget for the next
year as an estinmated receipt.”

A final report of recomendations and actions by the Budget

Bureau will be submitted for approval by the Board of Estimates
for the July 31, 2013 neeting.

110



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
General Fund Carry-Forward Requests
Fiscal 2013 Unencumbered Appropriation to Fiscal 2014
Agency Account Number Purpose Request Category
Enoch Pratt Free 1001- 778- 040- 00- 5- 40 Material s $300, 000 B
Li brary 1001- 788- 022- 00- 5- 40 Material s $300, 000 B
1001- 788- 068- 00- 5- 03 Conput er s $250, 000 A
Total $850,000
Fire 1001- 602- 002- 00- 5- 15 Di saster room equi pnent $150, 000 B
Repairs and upgrades to
1001- 613- 002- 00- 3- 16 facilities to neet code $200, 000 A
Repairs, renovation, and concrete
1001- 613- 002- 00- 3- 26 wor K $150, 000 B
Total $500,000
General Services 1001- 731- 001- 00- 3- 80 MECU Bui | di ng renovati on $723,434 A
1001- 731- 001- 00- 3- 80 MECU Bui | di ng renovati on $900, 000 A
1001- 731- 001- 00- 9- 36 Asbest os Renedi ati on $427, 109 B
Total $2,050,543
Heal t h 1001- 310- 001- 00- 3-51 El ectronic Health Records $75, 099 A
1001- 310- 001- 00- 3-51 El ectroni ¢ Heal th Records $225, 000 B
Safe Streets - Cherry HIl -
1001- 316- 023- 00- 3- 51 Mai nt enance 2014 $85, 065 B
Safe Streets - MEdlerry Park -
1001- 316- 023- 00- 3-51 Mai nt enance 2014 $99, 354 B
1001- 724- 001- 00- 3- 41 Meal s on Weel s $220, 218 B
Total $704,736
Housi ng & Community 1001- 737- 002- 00- 5- 03 Conput er Upgr ade $150, 000 B
Devel opnent 1001- 742- 003- 00- 3- 26 V2V Booster Program $250, 000 B
1001- 745- 001- 00- 3- 16 Data Switches - Benton Buil ding $75, 000 B
1001- 745- 002- 00- 3- 16 Scan return mail "G een Cards" $50, 000 B
1001- 749- 001- 00- 3- 26 Dermplition & Marketing for V2V $250, 000 B
1001- 749- 001- 00- 3- 50 Water Bills $350, 000 A
1001- 751- 004- 00- 3-51 Perm t Re-engi neering project $246, 715 A
1001- 751- 005- 00- 3- 35 E- Pl ans Mai nt enance Fee $42, 500 B
Total $1,414,215
Hunman Resour ces 1001- 770- 001- 00- 3- 05 Muni ci pal Tel ephone Exchange $100 A
1001- 770- 001- 00- 3- 10 Muni ci pal Post Ofice $5, 049 A
1001- 770- 001- 00- 3- 23 Subscri pti ons $3, 348 A
1001- 770- 001- 00- 3- 25 Rental of Operating Equi pnent $664 A
1001- 770- 001- 00- 3- 35 Mai nt enance $9, 056 A
1001- 770- 001- 00- 3- 68 Cust odi al Services $37, 135 A
1001- 770- 001- 00- 4- 02 O fice Supplies $2, 879 A
1001- 770- 001- 00- 4- 06 Busi ness Machi nes $2, 932 A
1001- 770- 001- 00- 5- 03 Dat a/ Wr d $14, 508 A
1001- 771- 001- 00- 3- 05 Muni ci pal Tel ephone Exchange $17, 610 A
1001- 771- 001- 00- 3- 10 Muni ci pal Post Ofice $8, 833 A
1001- 771- 001- 00- 3- 26 O her Professional Services $703, 392 A
1001- 771- 001- 00- 4- 06 Busi ness Machi nes $2, 032 A
1001- 772- 001- 00- 3- 05 Muni ci pal Tel ephone Exchange $7, 390 A
1001- 772- 001- 00- 3- 10 Muni ci pal Post Ofice $15, 539 A
1001- 772- 001- 00- 4- 06 Busi ness Machi nes $5, 080 A
1001- 772- 001- 00- 6- 03 Dat a/ Wor d $15, 145 A
1001- 773- 001- 00- 3- 05 Muni ci pal Tel ephone Exchange $703 A
1001- 773- 001- 00- 3- 22 Dues $178 A
1001- 773- 001- 00- 4- 02 O fice Supplies $6, 544 A
1001- 773- 001- 00- 4- 05 Phot ogr aphi ¢ Suppl i es $9, 244 A
1001- 773- 001- 00- 4- 06 Busi ness Machi nes $5, 040 A
1001- 773- 001- 00- 4- 08 Books and Peri odi cal s $3, 552 A
Total $875,953

111




AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
General Fund Carry-Forward Requests
Fiscal 2013 Unencumbered Appropriation to Fiscal 2014
Agency Account Number Purpose Request Category
Law 1001- 860- 001- 00- 3- 20 Tr ai ni ng $10, 000 B
1001- 860- 001- 00- 3- 26 Archives nove to City space $10, 000 B
Archives renpval and contract
1001- 860- 001- 00- 3- 26 closure $35, 000 B
1001- 860- 001- 00- 5- 01 Desk chairs $8, 000 B
DGS carpentry work to reorgani ze
1001- 860- 001- 00- 5- 01 library shel ves $6, 000 B
1001- 860- 001- 00- 5- 01 Public Area prints $2, 000 B
Tabl es and chairs for newy
1001- 860- 001- 00- 5- 01 avail able library space $3, 000 B
Tel econference digital video
1001- 860- 001- 00- 5- 03 recordi ng software and equi pment $5, 000 B
Wtness digital video recording
1001- 860- 001- 00- 5- 03 sof tware and equi pnent $3, 000 B
Total $82,000
Mayoral ty 1001- 125- 001- 00- 5- 01 Ofice Furniture $20, 000 B
1001- 125- 001- 00- 5- 03 Conput er Har dwar e $60, 000 B
1001- 125- 001- 00- 5- 08 Conput er Software $20, 000 B
1001- 347-001- 00- 5- 01 Office Furniture $20, 000 B
1001- 347-001- 00- 5- 03 Conput er Har dwar e $60, 000 B
1001- 347- 001- 00- 5- 08 Conput er Software $20, 000 B
Total $200,000
M R Educati onal
Gants (Fanily
League of Baltinore Read to Succeed Summer Canp
Gty) 1001- 446- 013- 00-7- 01 Program $100, 000 A
Total $100,000
MR Myor's Ofice
of Cable and
Communi cat i ons
(MOCO) 1001- 876- 001- 00- 3-13 Rent $100, 000 B
Total $100,000
MR Myor's Ofice
of Enpl oynent Marketing efforts for the CIH
Devel opnent ( MOED) 1001- 793- 010- 15- 3- 07 sites. $1, 500 B
1001- 793- 010- 15- 3- 26 Enhancenents to MOED Wbsite $8, 000 A
Orientation video and Wb- based
1001- 793- 010- 15- 3- 26 Instructional Tools $20, 700 A
1001- 793- 010- 15- 4- 02 CJH initiative programmaterials $2, 325 A
1001- 793- 010- 15- 5- 03 Printer for CJH Coordi nator $165 B
Webcam and scanners for CIH
1001- 793- 010- 15-5- 03 sites. $2, 649 B
1001- 793- 010- 15- 5- 03 Website content update equi pnent $1, 528 B
Total $36,867
MR Myor's Ofice
of Human Services
( MOHS) 1001- 895- 001- 00- 3- 50 Transition to new facility $269, 000 A
Sub- Contractors paynents for
1001- 895- 001- 00- 3- 51 shel ters $42, 461 A
Total $311,461
MR Ofice of Gvil Annual G vil R ghts Breakfast
Ri ghts 1001- 846- 001- 00- 3- 26 Meeti ng $8, 000 B
Total $8,000

112




AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
General Fund Carry-Forward Requests
Fiscal 2013 Unencumbered Appropriation to Fiscal 2014
Agency Account Number Purpose Request Category
MR Ofice of the
| nspect or Cener al 1001- 836- 001- 00- 3- 01 Travel $1, 016 A
1001- 836- 001- 00- 3- 07 Printing $1, 470 A
1001- 836- 001- 00- 3-11 Rental of Business Machines $1, 666 A
1001- 836- 001- 00- 3- 20 I n-Service Trai ni ng $2, 032 A
1001- 836- 001- 00- 3- 26 O her Professional Services $15, 048 A
1001- 836- 001- 00- 3- 47 Confidential Fund Expenditure $53, 150 A
Mot or Vehicle Fuel s and
1001- 836- 001- 00- 4- 01 Lubri cants $1, 954 A
1001- 836- 001- 00- 4- 02 Office Supplies $3, 256 A
1001- 836- 001- 00- 4- 14 Food for Human Consunpti on $1, 425 A
1001- 836- 001- 00- 6- 01 Data Anal ytics System $75, 000 A
Total $156,017
O fice furniture and creation of
O phans' Court 1001- 817- 001- 00- 5- 01 a court website $16, 000 B
Total $16,000
1001- 660- 001- 00- 3- 18
and 1001-676- 003- 00- 3- Internal Control Assessnent and
Public Wrks 18 Moni toring Projects $250, 000 B
Command Center Construction/
1001- 660- 001- 00- 3- 26 Security Caneras centralization $75, 000 B
Upgrade of citizen drop-off
1001- 663- 006- 00- 3- 16 center $1, 500, 000 B
1001- 676- 006- 00- 3- 26
and 1001- 676-003-00-5- | Moving expenses - O fice of
01 Boar ds and Conmi ssi ons $25, 000 B
Total $1,850,000
Recreation and Parks | 1001-648-005-00- 3- 26 Support for Private Operators $293, 000 B
1001- 648- 005- 00- 7- 01 Support for Schol arshi ps Program $200, 000 A
Mai nt enance and Repair of Real
1001- 648-017- 00- 3- 16 Property $210, 000 A
Mai nt enance and Repair of Real
1001- 648-017- 00- 3- 16 Property $270, 000 A
1001- 654- 002- 00- 3- 26 Tree survival program $200, 000 B
Total $1,173,000
State's Attorney 1001-115- 001- 00- 1-01 Grant Suppl enent $150, 000 B
1001- 781- 001- 00- 3- 26 Filing Mdernization $150, 000 B
1001- 781- 002- 00- 5- 01 I T Equi prrent $200, 000 B
Total $500,000
Sheriff's Ofice 1001- 882- 001- 00- 6- 03 GPS Technol ogy $30, 000 B
1001-882- 001- 00- 6- 03 Technol ogy Upgrade $15, 000 B
1001- 882- 001- 00- 6- 04 Mobi | e Command Cent er $140, 000 B
1001- 882- 001- 00- 6- 07 Tr ai ni ng Equi prent $15, 000 B
1001- 882- 001- 00- 6- 08 Security Enhancenent $30, 000 B
Total $230,000

Category A = Funds originally appropriated

for such a purpose.

Category B = Funds NOT originally appropriated for such a purpose.

113




AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Space Utilization Commttee — Anmendnent to Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
anendnent to |ease agreenment with Mndawri n Business Trust,
Landlord, and the Cty, tenant, for the rental of a portion of

the building known as Mndawm n Retail Center, located in the
shopping center generally known as Mndawrin Mall, 1200
Mondawmin Mall Concourse on the third floor, consisting of

approxi mately 10,283 square feet. The anendnent to the |ease
agreenent extends the period of the agreenent to June 30, 2018.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hly Rent
Year 1 $208, 594. 22 $17, 382. 85
Year 2 $212, 766. 10 $17,730.51
Year 3 $217, 021. 42 $18, 085. 12
Year 4 $221, 361. 85 $18, 446. 82
Year 5 $225, 789. 09 $18, 815. 76

Account no.: 5000-804814-6396-459405- 603013

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

The property will be used by the Mayor’'s Ofice of Enploynent
Devel opnent. The original term of the |ease agreenent dated
April 1, 2009 was for a five (5) year period, commencing July 1,
2008 to June 30, 2013. This anendnent to |ease agreenment wl
extend the |ease term for five (5) years, comrencing July 1,
2013 to June 30, 2018, wth no renewal option. Al other
rentals, provisions, conditions, and terns of the original |ease
agreenent dated April 1, 2009 will remain in full force and
effect.

The Space Utilization Commttee approved this anendnent to |ease
agreenment on June 13, 2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE.

(The amendnent to | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

114



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Space Utilization Commttee - Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with East Baltinore Enterprise, Inc., Landlord

and the Juvenile Division of the Crcuit Court, tenant, for the
rental of a portion of the building known as the Chance Center
|ocated at 301 N Gay Street, consisting of approxinmately 800
square feet on the first floor. The period of the |[ease
agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hl y Rent

$12, 325. 00 $1, 027. 08
Account no.: 5000-544412-1100-117001-603052

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The property wll be used as office space to be used for
training classes and general offices. A previous |ease agreenent
for the above nentioned property between the |andlord and tenant
was executed for the period of July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012
wth no renewals. The Space Utilization Conmttee approved this
| ease agreenment on June 11, 2013.

The | ease agreenent is |late due to adm nistrative issues.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

115



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
TRAVEL REQUESTS
Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anmount
Heal t h Depart nent
1. OXxiris Barbot Nati onal Assoc of Gener al $1, 153. 28
County & City Health Funds
O ficials Annual Conf.
Dal | as, TX
July 10 - 12, 2013
(Reg. Fee $05.00 ea.)
2. Byron Pugh Centers for Disease Dat i ng $1, 660. 13
Control - 2013 Matters
Grantee Meeting Initiative
Atl anta, GA
July 16 - 18, 2013
(Reg. Fee $0.00)
The subsistence rate for this location is $189.00 per
night. The hotel rate is $199.00 per night not including
taxes of $31.84 per night. The Departnent is requesting an
addi tional subsistence of $10.00 per night to cover the
hotel costs and $40. 00 per day for neals.
3. Ai sha Bur gess Centers for Disease Dat i ng $1,114. 32
Control - 2013 Matters
Grantee Meeting Initiative
Atlanta, GA
July 16 — 18, 2013
(Reg. Fee $0.00)
The subsistence rate for this location is $189.00 per
night. The hotel rate is $199.00 per night not including
taxes of $31.84 per night. The Departnent is requesting an
addi tional subsistence of $10.00 per night to cover the
hotel costs and $40.00 per day for neals. The airfare was

paid by

the G ty-issued procurenment

The anpunt of

card assigned

Jacquel yn Duval - Har vey.
Ms. Burgess is 872.52.

116

to Ms.
the disbursenent to



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
TRAVEL REQUESTS
Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anmount
Pol i ce Depart nent
4. Adam C. Kirhagi s Annual Sex Sex $1, 266. 60
O f ender Manage- O f ender
ment & I nnovation Conpl i ance
Conf er ence and Myt .
New Ol eans, LA G ant
Aug. 12 - 16, 2013 Awar d
(Reg. Fee $249.00)
5. Tony C. dark Trai ning Course Asset $5, 000. 00
Emmanuel Cabreja on Wrel ess Forfei -
Conmmuni cat i on ture
Theory Fund
Baltinore Co., MD
July 22 -
Aug. 2, 2013
(Reg. Fee $2,500.00 each)
6. Robert Ross Trai ni ng Course on Asset $1,896. 70
Bl oodstain Pattern Forfei -
Anal ysis 11 ture
Mdwest City, K Fund
July 14 - 19, 2013
(Reg. Fee $655. 00)
Bureau of the Budget and Managenent Research
7. Laura Larsen Center for Priority Gener al $ 870.10
Based Budgeti ng Fund

A Sunmit of Leading
Practices
Arlington, VA

July 8 — 10, 2013
(Reg. Fee $329.00)

$329. 00 has been
card assigned to M. Andrew
Larsen will be $541.10.

The registration cost in the anmount of
paid using a City-issued credit
Kl ei ne. The di sbursenent to M.

117



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

TRAVEL REQUEST

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anpunt
Circuit Court for Baltinmore City
8. Angel a Sobol NADCP 19'" Annual Ofice of $3,352.22
Lowr y* Drug Court Conf. of Probl em
Penny Geor ge* Washi ngton, DC Sol vi ng
Thomas Waxt er July 14 - 17, 2013 Courts

(Reg. Fee $650.00)ea.* FY13 Di s-
cretionary
G ant

The registration for M. Lowy and M. GCeorge, for the
amount of $650.00 each, was paid under EA000118768. The
registration for M. Waxter was paid for by the Ofice of
Probl em Sol ving Courts.

The Circuit Court for Baltinore City requests the Board to
approve the expenditure of funds to pay for the travel
expenses for one non-City enployee who is one of the judges
for the Baltinore Cty Adult Drug Treatnment Court. The
total cost of this expense is $276. 16.

TRAVEL APPROVAL AND REIMBURSEMENT

Dept. of Housing & Community Devel opnent
9. Davi d Fi el der Feder al $1, 139. 43
Funds-
HUD G ant
& State
Funds

M. Fielder traveled to Olando, Florida to attend the
National Lead & Health Housing Conference from April 30 -
May 03, 2013. The subsistence rate was $167.00 for a total
of $501.00. The Departnent is requesting approval of this

travel request retroactively, and approval for
rei nbursenent for the costs of transportation, parking,
| odgi ng, nmeal s, and i ncidentals expenses totaling
$1, 139. 43.

118



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Departnent of Housi ng and - Amendnent to Board of
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD) Esti mat es Menorandum

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an anmendnent to its Septenber
13, 2006 approval that authorized the Comm ssioner of the
Department of Housing and Conmunity Devel opment to utilize the

al l ocated Affordable Housing Program funds. This anmendnent to
the Board’s approval wll expand the project boundaries for the
A iver Redevel opnent Project. The Departnment will return to the

Board for approval for disbursenment of funds once the project
costs have been revi ewed.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Account: 9910-906460- 9588- 900000- 704040 (No Funds are requested
at this tine)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Baltinmore Gty Affordable Housi ng Program was established by
Ordinance No. 06-181 to inprove and expand housi ng opportunities
for working famlies and other persons of |ow and noderate
income to pronote economc diversity in Gty neighborhoods.
Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the program the
Comm ssioner nmay expend up to 100% of the program funds for
grants and loans to inplenent the core program activities, which
i ncl ude: acqui sition, rel ocati on, denolition and site
preparation. The Conmi ssioner may spend up to 15% of the funds
for preservation, rehabilitation and devel opnent of economcally
di verse housing in Cty nei ghborhoods.

The Departnment of Housing and Community Devel opnent, TRF
Devel opnent Partners and BU LD have been working together since
2006 to purchase and denolish vacant properties in the diver
Community target known as Preston Place. In support of that
partnership, on Septenber 13, 2006, the Board approved funding
in the arnount of $1,155,800.00 from the Affordable Housing
Trust. The purpose of the funding was to acquire, relocate
occupants, and denolish properties wthin the Southwestern
portion of the diver neighborhood, including the 1500 and 1600
bl ocks of E. Preston Street, the 1600 blocks of ElIsworth
Streets and Hakesley Place and the 1200 and 1300 bl ocks of N
Dallas and N. Bond Streets. This area has subsequently becone
commonly referred to as the Preston Place redevel opnment zone.

119



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The work in Preston Place has been successful despite the
significant challenges in the current real estate market. To
date, the foll ow ng has occurred:

. the City has expended $761,000.00 to purchase vacant
properties and denolish units,

. the Cty and TRF Devel opnent Partners have executed two
| and disposition agreenents covering over 155 vacant
homes and | ot s,

. t he TRF Devel opnent Part ners has secur ed over
$25, 000,000.00 in non-City funds to redevelop Preston
Pl ace,

. the TRF Devel opnment Partners has conpleted and occupied

75 homes and is currently rehabilitating 46 additional
units, and

. the TRF Devel opnment Partner’s activity has reduced the
vacancy rate in the area by 55%

Since the Board s Septenber 13, 2006 Affordable Housing Program
fund approval, the scope of the project has expanded beyond the
boundaries initially prescribed and now includes properties from
the executed Land Disposition Agreenment with TRF Devel opnent
Partners, which include, but is not [imted to the 1200 bl ock of
Br oadway, the 1200 and 1300 block of N Caroline Street and the
1500 and 1600 bl ocks of E. Biddle and E. Chase Streets.

The Departnent is formally requesting approval fromthe Board to
anend its approval of Septenber 13, 2006 and to authorize the
use of allocated Affordabl e Housing Program funds to support the
addi tional blocks that make up the Preston Place redevel opnent
proj ect .

120



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Department of Real Estate — Assignnent of Tax Sale Certificates

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize the assignnment
of Tax Sale Certificates for an amount that is less than the
lien anmount for the properties |ocated at 1801, 1802, 1803, 1806,
1808, 1809, 1810, 1811, 1812, 1814, 1815, 1817, 1819, 1820, 1821,
1822, 1823, 1824, 1825, 1826, 1827, 1829, 1830, 1831, 1832
1834, 1835, 1836, 1838, 1841, 1843, 1845, 1847, 1849, 1851, and
1853, N. Castle Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

RECOMMENDED
ASSESSED  FLAT TAXES TOTAL PURCHASE

PROPERTY ADDRESS VALUE & WATER L1ENS PRICE
1801 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 361.00 $ 35,571.35 $1, 000. 00
1802 N. Castle St. $1,000.00  $1,309.14 $ 33,194.98 $1, 309. 14
1803 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 817.90 $109, 983. 38 $1, 000. 00
1806 N. Castle St. $1, 000.00 $2,110.63 $ 46, 351.06 $2, 110. 63
1808 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 500.32 $ 31,477.57 $1, 000. 00
1809 N. Castle St. $1, 000.00  $4,742.21 $116,975. 96 $4,742. 21
1810 N. Castle St. $1,000. 00  $1,522.47 $108, 867.42 $1, 522. 47
1811 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 982.79 $ 97,920.81 $1, 000. 00
1812 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $1,344.80 $ 29,494.84 $1, 344. 80
1814 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 838.12 $ 40,817.88 $1, 000. 00
1815 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 905.75 $139,470.20 $1, 000. 00
1817 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 920.93 $122,619.58 $1, 063. 74
1819 N. Castle St. $1,000.00  $1,063.74 $111, 159. 26 $1, 000. 00
1820 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 838.12 $ 31, 268. 20 $1, 000. 00
1821 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 920.93 $ 94,976.93 $1, 000. 00
1822 N. Castle St. $1,000.00  $1,818.39 $ 22,210.01 $1, 818. 39
1823 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 314.29 $122,313.16 $1, 000. 00
1824 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $2,028.75 $ 52,004. 38 $2,028. 75
1825 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $1,653.76 $ 94, 228.74 $1, 653. 76
1826 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $1,084.37 $ 32,178.76 $1, 084. 37
1827 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 920.93 $113,648. 49 $1, 000. 00
1829 N. Castle St. $1, 000. 00  $1,484.46 $102, 964. 65 $1, 484. 46
1830 N. Castle St. $1,000. 00  $1,228.16 $ 30,436.21 $1, 228. 16
1831 N. Castle St. $1, 000.00  $2,253.86 $112,337.91 $2, 253. 86
1832 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $3,970.14 $ 70, 248. 20 $3, 970. 14

121



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

Departnent of Real Estate — cont’d

RECOMMENDED
ASSESSED  FLAT TAXES TOTAL PURCHASE

PROPERTY ADDRESS VALUE & WATER L1ENS PRICE
1834 N. Castle St. $1,000. 00  $1,428.53 $ 53,865.12 $1, 428. 53
1835 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $1,065.65 $ 71,817.81 $1, 065. 65
1836 N. Castle St. $1,000. 00  $1,029.43 $ 48,273.35 $1, 029. 43
1838 N. Castle St. $1,000.00  $1,361.24 $ 45,521.57 $1, 361. 24
1841 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $1,067.17 $ 28,702.66 $1, 067. 17
1843 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 481.60 $ 65,839.20 $1, 000. 00
1845 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 481.60 $ 59,761.02 $1, 000. 00
1847 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 563.61 $ 73,594.73 $1, 000. 00
1849 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 506.44 $ 66,593.16 $1, 000. 00
1851 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 457.48 $ 67,196.60 $1, 000. 00
1853 N. Castle St. $1,000.00 $ 612.31 $ 65, 482.27 $1, 000. 00

Total Purchase Price $50, 566. 90

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The City acquired the Tax Sale Certificate for the above
properties for the GCctober 2012 bulk sale. Southern Baptist
Church offered to purchase the Tax Sale Certificate for
$50,566.90, file a petition to foreclose, acquire title to the
properties and return them to productive use. The purchase price
will cover the flat taxes and water bills or assessnent,
whi chever is greater.

122



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013
Departnent of Housing & —Intercreditor and Subordination
Communi ty Devel opnent Agreenent for Uplands Rental Phase |

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
intercreditor and subordination agreenent wth the Uplands

Rental Phase |, LLC (the “Borrower”) for the Uplands Rental
Phase | project. The Board is also requested to authorize the
Comm ssioner of the Departnment of Housing and Comrunity
Devel opnent to execute any and all |egal docunents to effectuate

this transaction, subject to review for form and |[egal
sufficiency to convert the construction financing to a permanent
| oan.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

NO FUNDS ARE REQUESTED THROUGH THI S ACTI ON.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The City sold to Uplands Rental Phase |, LLC an approximtely
4.65 acre site that contained the former Uplands Apartnents
site. Portions of the site were fornerly occupied as a |ow
income multi-famly project financed by HUD, which |later
forecl osed on the property and sold it to the GCty. A naster
pl anned conmunity known as Uplands Developnent is being
devel oped contai ni ng approxi mately two

hundred eight (208) m xed-inconme rental wunits and over five
hundred fifty three (553) for-sale units (collectively, the
“Devel opnent”). The Uplands redevel opnent is expected to occur
in two (2) rental and four (4) honeownership phases. The total
devel opnent costs of the new redevel opnment are expected to be
approximately $237 mllion. In addition to the rental and for-
sale units, a variety of conmunity investnents are expected to
be made, including open space, a clubhouse/sw m club, and other
comunity amenities.

123



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

DHCD - cont’'d

The 1st phase of the devel opnent, Rental Phase |, consists of
104 affordable and market rate units available in 14 buil dings
in a variety of building types such as townhomes, duplexes and
mansi onett es.

On July 13, 2011, the Honorable Board approved the transaction
for the Rental Phase | finance closing. The construction began
in August 2011 and was conpleted in April 2012. Cccupancy of
Rental Phase | is at 100 percent.

The Intercreditor and Subordination Agreenment results in the
City's security or other interest in the property continuing to

be subject to and of Ilower priority than the lien of the
per manent | oan being provided by Mssachusetts Life Insurance
Conpany. The two city loans that will be subordinated are as

follows: (i) HUD Up-Front Grant in the anount of $4,160, 000.00
and (ii) HOVE |Investnent Partnership Program |oan in amount of
$1, 000, 000. 00.

First Position Lender: Massachusetts Mutual Insurance Company.
During the construction phase, Wlls Fargo Bank, N A provided a
loan in an amount of Two MIlion One Hundred Thousand Dol l ars
(%2, 100, 000. 00) secured by a first lien nortgage (the “First-
Lien Construction Loan). Wth the conpletion of construction
and with this action, the Borrower wll repay the First-Lien
Construction Loan using the proceeds of the permanent |oan from
Massachusetts Miutual Life Insurance Conpany (“MassMutual”) in an

amount of $2,100, 000.00 (the “Mass Mitual Loan”). This Mass
Mut ual Loan will take the “First-Lien Permanent Loan” position
and will be non recourse, secured by a first-lien on the entire

Project, have an interest rate of 7.11% anortized over thirty
(30) years with a termof fifteen (15) years.

124



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

DHCD - cont’'d

Second Position Lender: MD Department of Housing and Community
Development (“MD DHCD”) Rental Housing Production Program
(““RHPP>) . MD DHCD nade a loan fromits RHPP Programin an anount
of Two MIlion Dollars ($2,000,000.00) secured by a second-lien
nortgage (the “RHPP Loan”). The RHPP Loan had a construction
| oan period not to exceed 21 nonths, which included three (3)
nmonths for cost certification and a permanent |oan period of 40
years follow ng the end of the construction |oan period. During
the construction [ oan period of the RHPP Loan, the interest rate
charged was 0% per annum on suns advanced and no paynents were
required. During the permanent |oan period of the RHPP Loan, the
interest rate shall be 4% per annum and annual paynments of
principal and interest are required to be made out of surplus
cash. If surplus cash is insufficient to pay any of the
required debt service, such wunpaid debt service shall be
deferred and repaid at the next paynent date; to the extent
there is sufficient surplus cash to pay such deferred debt

service. Interest shall continue to accrue on any deferred
princi pal . The outstanding principal balance of the Loan
together with all accrued interest shall be due and payable at
maturity or upon acceleration follow ng default. The RHPP Loan

required that 40% of the units be occupied by households wth
incones at or below 60% of the State area-w de nedian incone,
adjusted for famly size.

Third Position Lender: City HUD Up-Front Grant Loan. The City
made a loan from the proceeds of the Uplands B Up-Front G ant
Agreenment in an amount of Four MIllion One Hundred Sixty
Thousand Dollars ($4, 160, 000. 00) secured by a third-lien
nortgage (the “Up-Front G ant Loan”). The Up-Front Gant Loan
has a permanent loan term of forty (40) years follow ng
construction conpletion (the “Up-Front Gant Mturity Date”),
and will bear interest at a rate no greater than one quarter
percent (1/4%. As long as the project is owned and operated
according to the requirenents set forth in the docunentation for
the Up Front Gant Loan and there is no event of default, no
paynments shall be required on the Up Front Grant Loan until the
Up-Front Grant Maturity Date, at which tine all accrued interest
and principal will be required to be repaid. The Up-Front G ant
Loan will be long-term subordi nate, non-recourse debt.

125



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

DHCD - cont’'d

Fourth Position Lender: City HOME Loan. On April 28, 2010, the
Board approved a HOVE | nvest nent Par t ner shi ps Pr ogr am
predevel opnent |oan in an anount not to exceed Six Hundred Forty
Thousand Dol | ars ($640, 000.00) (the "HOVE Loan") to the Borrower
to support certain predevel opnent activities, such as design and
engi neering fees, costs of engineering and geotechnical reports,

permt fees, an appraisal and market studies, and other simlar
costs and fees incurred during the planning and predevel opnent
process for the Project. The Departnent increased the HOME Loan
by $360, 000.00 so that the HOVE Loan has an aggregate principa

amount of $1, 000, 000.00. The HOVE Loan was secured by a fourth-
lien nortgage on the property and the construction |oan period
of the HOME Loan wll be <cotermnous wth the superior
nort gages. The Permanent Loan Period will be (40) years fromthe
date of construction conpletion (the “HOVE Maturity Date”). The
interest rate during the Construction period and Pernmanent Loan

period wll be one percent (1% per annum No paynents on the
HOVE Loan wll be required during construction, but follow ng
conpletion of construction, annual paynents of principal and
interest will be due fromthe Borrower in an anpunt necessary to

anortize fully the principal sum through the term of the HOVE
Loan (the *“HOVE Paynents”). However, any HOVE Paynents nmade by

the Borrower will be only from surplus cash, and to the extent
such surplus cash is not available, the HOVE Paynent due and
owwng wll be deferred. The outstanding principal balance and

any deferred and accrued interest is due and payable on the HOMVE
Maturity Date. The HOVE Loan will be long term subordinate,
non-recour se debt.

City Seller Take-Back Note. The Cty made a loan in an anount
of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($600,000.00) secured by a
fifth-lien nortgage (the “Seller Take-Back Loan”) to finance in
part the acquisition of the land. The Seller Take-Back Loan was
fully repaid to the Departnent on Cctober 18, 2012.

126



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/26/2013

DHCD - cont’'d

The City and HABC required that the Borrower set-aside at |east
sixteen (16) wunits (the "NEDs Units") to non-elderly persons
with disabilities (“NEDs”), in addition to the six (6) Uniform
Federal Accessible Standards (UFAS) wunits, as well as an
additional six (6) wunits to be designated as Long Term
Affordabl e UFAS, in Rental Phase I, were all net.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinore City Code Mnority and
Wnen's Business Programis fully applicable and no request for
wai ver or exception was nade. The devel oper exceeded the MBE/ WBE
goal s of 27/10 set by the Baltinmore City MBOO offi ce.

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE HAS REVIEWED AND RECOMMENDS APPROVAL

(The intercreditor and subordi nati on agreenent has been approved
by the Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

127



	1-10
	3. PROTESTS

	11-20
	21-27
	28-38
	39-49
	50-61
	62-68
	69-73
	74-99
	100-108
	109-127

